Decision of the European Court of Human Rights
Hamdi Akın IPEK v. Turkey, no. 4158/19, 21 September 2021

LEGAL ASSESSMENT

Below is the legal assessment of the Hamdi Akın IPEK v. Turkey inadmissibility decision issued by the European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) on 21 September 2021. This legal assessment has been made by examining the following documents, all of which are included in the case file submitted to the ECtHR.
1. The application form dated 12 December 2018 drafted in English and its appendices (48 annexes (697 pages) in total).
2. The document titled "Additional Explanations", consisting of 20 pages, submitted as “Annex 1” to the ECtHR with the application form.
3. The report titled “Some information concerning the process of proclaiming the Gülen Movement as a terrorist organisation under the name of FETÖ/PDY” (submitted to the ECtHR in the exhibits of the application form as “Annex 4”).
4. The letter and document on current developments submitted to the ECtHR on 15 November 2020 (consisting of 5 pages in total).
5. Constitutional Court application form dated 18 November 2015 (51 pages in total).
6. Summary of the Constitutional Court application form dated 18 November 2015 (9 pages in total).
7. ECtHR's decision of inadmissibility dated September 21, 2021 (19 pages in total).

I. CONSIDERATIONS ON THE FACTS (“EN FAIT”) (§§ 1-69)

A. The facts regarding the present case (Les circonstances de l'espèce) (para. 2-63)

1. A comparison of the contents of the ECtHR decision (“les circonstances de l’espèce, §§ 2-63), the application form and the 20-page Annex 1 titled “Additional Explanations” reveals the following conclusions with regard to the way the facts are addressed:
2. Although the Applicant states that the national authorities prepared false reports and his companies were seized based on these reports and explains his claims in reference to the annexes of the application form and Annex 1, the part of the ECtHR decision addressing the facts does not include the Applicant's version of the facts. With regard to the facts, the ECtHR decision only includes the opinion of the experts who the Applicant claims to be partial (chosen on purpose), decision of a criminal judge of peace chosen on purpose (Ankara 5th Criminal Judgeship of Peace), and the one- sided decision of the Constitutional Court, which has lost its independence after the coup attempt. In other words, in the part of the ECtHR's decision on facts, only the facts that can be a basis for the inadmissibility decision are included, while the Applicant's version of the facts has been omitted. For this reason, it is obvious that the part of the decision regarding the facts is not written as an impartial manner, and since the decision is made without being communicated to the Government, this form of writing is striking and in contravention of the principle of impartiality. If the ECtHR was going to write the facts based only on official documents, then it should have included the Applicant's opposing views on what was written in each document, the petitions of objection or the Constitutional Court application form and the ECtHR application form. Since the Applicant's version of the facts have not been included and the decision of the ECtHR has been made without any reference to certain incidents included in the application form and Annex 1 which form the basis of the violations, the conclusion to be reached is that a biased method is followed in the writing of the facts. For example, certain phrases are not included in any way in the decision, namely seizure of media organs by police raid, obstruction of operation of two TV stations and two newspapers for one day, immediate dismissal of editors and about 100 journalists, and complete closure of one radio station, two TV channels and two newspapers on March 1, 2016, and termination of the existence of media companies on 1 March 2016 despite the prohibition in Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution. The complaint regarding violation of freedom of the press is rejected with the same one- sentence reason of the Constitutional Court decision.
3. The following issues have been observed regarding the part of the ECtHR decision on the facts:
4. Although it is written in the second paragraph that the facts subject to the application started before 15 July 2016, the coup attempt of 15 July 2016 seems to have pervaded the spirit of the decision. Before 15 July 2016, there had been no terrorist organisation called "FETO/PDY" which was declared a terrorist organisation with a final judicial decision, and there had been no act of violence attributed to the Gülen Organisation before this date. According to the decisions of the ECtHR, in order for a natural or legal person to be accused of being a member of or aiding a criminal organisation, it must have been determined beforehand that the said organisation is a "criminal organisation" by a final court decision (Parmak and Bakır v. Turkey, no. 22429/07 and 25195/07). Although the Applicant's complaints are related to the facts before 15 July 2016, the 15 July 2016 coup attempt is taken into account in many parts of the decision of the ECtHR, and it is stated that “FETÖ/PDY is a terrorist organisation, the National Security Council (NSC) describes this organisation as an “illegal structure with a legal appearance” (§ 10), and the Applicant's companies also made donations to educational institutions before 15 July 2016, so the seizures of the companies are legitimate”. The relevant NSC decision referred to in the ECtHR decision was taken on 26 May 2016, long after the trustees were appointed to the Applicant's companies on 26 October 2015. This decision was not present on the dates of the donations alleged to form the basis of the trustee appointment decision. In a Rule of law, no organisation can be described as a criminal organisation until it has been declared a criminal organisation by a court decision; no organisation can be declared illegal unless determined by a court order; The "illegal structure with a legal appearance" is a political and illegal characterisation and has no legal validity. Since the NSC is not a judicial body, it cannot characterise any structure as a criminal or terrorist organisation. Since the decisions of the NSC are “confidential” and not published they do not have the quality of a legal norm. The decisions of the NSC are not binding, and they are only advisory to the Government (Art. 118 of the Constitution). NSC decisions cannot impose any obligations on individuals. The NSC is not a legislative body either, which could take decisions as if it were enacting laws and these decisions would bind individuals. In Annex 4, these issues are stated as follows:
18. Both meetings and decisions of NSC which comprises of some ministers and high- ranking soldiers and presided over by the President are confidential. However, after each meeting, a short press statement is released and brief information about the topics covered in the meeting is provided. Gülen Movement was not mentioned as a terrorist organization in any of the press releases issued after the meetings which took place from 26th February 2014 to 26th May 2016. The concept of “Parallel State Structure” was used for the first time after the NSC meeting of 30th December 2014.[footnoteRef:1]1 After the NSC meeting held on 26th May 2016, the fact that Gülen Movement is accepted as a terrorist organization was expressed in the following words: “The actions in order to provide our citizens’ peace and safety, public order, the stage reached in the fight against terror and terrorist, the precautions taken against the parallel state structure that is a terrorist organization were discussed.”[footnoteRef:2]2 The fact that Gülen Movement is accepted as a terrorist organization was declared for the first time with this statement on 26th May 2016, and it is publicly known that the said Movement is meant with the term “parallel state structure” used in this statement. It should not be forgotten that more than 200.000 persons who were indicted after 15th July 2016 were accused of “membership of a terrorist organization”; not of membership of the parallel structure. There is no such crime defined as “membership of parallel structure” in the criminal codes either. Accordingly, the first date that may be taken into consideration in terms of the accusation of membership of a terrorist organization is the date of 26th May 2016. [1:  See, Decision of the Turkish Constitutional Court delivered on 4th August 2014 Decision Number: 2016/6E – 2016/12K (https://www.ntv.com.tr/turkiye/erdogan-bedelini-agir-odeyecekler,LAhkH2jhckSDTMgtuqNowg)]  [2:  https://www.mgk.gov.tr/index.php/26-mayis-2016-tarihli-toplanti)] 

19. One day after the NSC meeting, President Erdoğan, in his speech on 27th May 2016 in the province of Kırşehir, said that “We took one more new decision yesterday (in NSC meeting). We said that it is an illegal terrorist organization under the legal appearance. We took the recommendation decision of Fetullahçı Terrorist Organization and sent it to the Government. We are waiting for the cabinet decision from the Government. We will register them as terrorist organization as well. They will stand trial in the same category of what PYD, YPG and PKK are.”[footnoteRef:3] [3:  https://www.milliyet.com.tr/siyaset/erdogandan-kirsehir-de-onemli-aciklamalar-2252704] 

20. After the Cabinet Meeting on 30th May 2016, the Deputy Prime Minister and Cabinet Spokesman Numan Kurtulmuş expressed the following statement on the issue: “It was highlighted in the previous NSC meetings that Parallel State Structure (PSS) is an illegal organization with legal appearance (!), and it was also stated in the previous NSC meetings that total fight against Parallel State Structure (PSS) was targeted by the State. With the NSC’s recommendation decision, it has been entered a new phase of fight against the Parallel Structure. The PSS was designated as a terrorist organization for the first time in the NSC meeting as a recommendation decision and the main framework of the fight afterwards was converted into the way to fight against a terrorist organization. Consequently, all the things required will be implemented both by the government and by the respective judicial bodies, the implementation will continue without disruption.”[footnoteRef:4] As understood from this statement, the NSC’s recommendation decision was accepted by the Council of Ministers and then this position was declared to the public. Thus, Gülen Movement was declared as a terrorist organization for the first time with a cabinet decision of 30th May 2016 based on the NSC decision of 26th May 2016 with the executive branch’s initiative and not by any independent courts based on concrete criminal evidence.” [4:  https://www.takvim.com.tr/guncel/2016/05/30/hukumetten-onemli-feto-karari ] 

5. The ECtHR decision states, without specifying a date, that “FETÖ/PDY was ruled to be an armed terrorist organisation according to national judicial decisions” (§ 10). However, the 11th paragraph of the Constitutional Court's decision states that the Gülen organisation was declared a terrorist organisation for the first time with the final decision on 26/9/2017 (Annex 37, § 11). As explained in detail in Annex 4, FETÖ/PDY was determined to be a terrorist organisation for the first time with the General Assembly of Penal Chambers of the Court of Cassation’s decision dated 26 September 2017, and the Applicant's companies were seized on 26 October 2015. At this date, there was no terrorist organisation called FETÖ/PDY and it is illogical to be helping an organisation that does not exist. In short, it seems that the ECtHR decision deliberately avoids stating when FETÖ/PDY was declared a terrorist organisation. In fact, these issues are explained in detail in Annex 4 as follows: “With the General Assembly of Penal Chambers of the Court of Cassation’s decision on June 24, 2008, it was ruled in a final decision (res judicata) that the Gülen Organisation was not a terrorist organisation. An act of violence was attributed to this organisation for the first time on July 15, 2016, and the organisation was declared a terrorist organisation for the first time with the final decision on 26 September 2017” (see, Annex 4, §§ 1-24). Despite this fact, the Applicant's views are not included in the decision of the ECtHR in any way, and the statements that the Constitutional Court used in other decisions are simply repeated in the ECtHR decision as if they were established.
6. Likewise, the dates of the NSC decisions are not specified in any way either: only the evaluations of the NSC are included (§ 10) which state that that the Gülen Organisation carried out illegal activities under a legal appearance (which can only be decided by the court). However, the NSC made evaluations in this regard for the first time in its recommendation on 26 May 2016, and trustees were appointed to the Applicant's companies on 26 October 2015. The Constitutional Court decision also stated that the Gülen organisation was declared a terrorist organisation for the first time in the NSC decision on 26 May 2016 (see Annex 4, para. 18-20). Despite this fact, by not specifying a date, the ECtHR has led to the misunderstanding that the Gülen Organisation has been accused of illegal activities for a long time, and that the Applicant knew about these issues before the date of the trustee's appointment. If the views of the Applicant in Annex 4 were also included in the ECtHR decision, it would have been appreciated by the readers that the decision violated the principle of non- retroactive application of criminal laws.
7. Although the Applicant had nothing to do with the coup attempt of 15 July 2016 and trustees had been appointed to his companies long before this date (26 October 2015), detailed information about the coup attempt is given, regardless of it being accurate or not. For example, it is written that the Chief of the General Staff was taken prisoner (§ 4), and this allegation is false.[footnoteRef:5] If it were written in the decision that the NSC declared the Gülen Organisation to be a legal-looking illegal organisation or to be a terrorist organisation for the first time on 26 May 2016, it could be clearly seen that the principle of non-retroactive application of criminal laws had been violated because, as explained in the application form and its annexes, the only charge attributed to the Applicant would be clear: donating to an association and foundation that he founded, enabling construction of a university he founded by making a donation, donating to another private university in 2012, and donating to public schools and institutions (all before 2015). This situation is stated in Annex 1 as follows: “All of the donations by the companies were made as prescribed by the laws and articles of association to the family foundation, Ipek University, Turgut Özal University, Kimse Yok Mu Association, Ministry of Education and Prime Ministry" (see Annex 1, § 53). [5:  See, for instance, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TMPszgwLmTk ; https://grihat.com/akar-rehin-alinmadi-onun-emrinin-disinda-bir-sey-yapilmadi/  ] 


8. In short, all the said association, foundation and universities were institutions operating legally at the time of all the donations; making donations to legally founded institutions cannot be considered as a crime when it is committed (before 2015) (Article 7 of the ECHR). The main accusation (donating to an association, foundation, and university) specified in the application form and its annexes is not mentioned in any way in the ECtHR decision (see § 40): donations to an association, a foundation and two universities are shown as if they were aid to the terrorist organisation and this situation has been covered up.
9. In paragraph 12 of the decision, the following statement is taken from the Constitutional Court's decision regarding “FETÖ/PDY”:

10. This allegation is extremely important for the outcome of the application, and no determination had been made regarding the Gülen Organisation prior to the seizure of the companies, the subject of this application. All the determinations regarding Gulen Organisation have been made after 26 May 2016 (see, Annex 4, §§ 1- 24). Although the dates regarding the aforementioned determinations are stated in detail in the Constitutional Court decision and in Annex 4, when these determinations started to be made are hidden in the ECtHR decision and it is intimated that the seizure of the companies, the subject of this application is therefore legitimate. However, trustees were appointed to the companies, the subject of this application, on 26 October 2015 on the grounds of allegations relating to a time long before this date. If it were stated that the said determinations were made after 26 May 2016, it would be revealed that trustees were appointed to the companies in clear violation of the principle of non-retroactive application of criminal laws, and this inadmissibility decision would not be accepted by the 3 judges of the ECtHR.
11. In paragraphs 18 and 19 of the ECtHR decision, it is stated that a panel of experts was formed by the office of prosecutor and that this panel issued a report on 16 October 2015 in which it reached certain conclusions. However, the Applicant’s claim that the panel of experts issuing this report abused its powers is not stated, neither are his claims that that the experts were not selected from among the "experts whose names are on the expert list in the courthouse", that this committee was specially formed, that the head of the panel was later appointed as the rector of Anadolu University as a reward, and that the committee prepared a biased report (Annex 1, § 7). Regarding the findings of the expert panel, the Applicant's views and documents which later showed that these allegations had been untrue, were disregarded by the ECtHR. For example, the allegations of the expert panel, including the money laundering charge, were not included in the indictment brought later, which shows that the opinions of the expert panel turned out to be untrue. Although these points were stated in Annex 1, they are not included in the part of the ECtHR decision describing the facts.
12. The following facts, which are clearly stated by the Applicant (Annex 1, § 14) and which are important in terms of complaints, are not included in the ECtHR decision:

13. In fact, these facts show that the political authority, especially President Recep Tayyip Erdogan, is behind the appointment of trustees to 18 companies. They show that the head of the expert panel was appointed by the President as a rector, the Applicant was accused of aiding the Gülen organisation, and the head of the expert panel also made statements expressing hostility to this organisation and was not impartial. Therefore, the Applicant claims that the allegations in the expert report, upon which the first trustee appointment decision was based, were fabricated by a biased expert panel and states that it constitutes evidence that the first trustee appointment decision was made illegally. Accordingly, if this information was not to be written in the ECtHR decision, it should have at least been asked to the Government whether these allegations were true or not. Since the ECtHR has made a decision without communicating these allegations to the Government and without writing them in its decision, it has hidden these facts from those who read or will read the decision (and from public scrutiny).
14. The paragraph 20 of the ECtHR decision states that the public prosecutor requested the appointment of trustees to 18 companies belonging to the Applicant on 20 October 2015 and includes the content of this request. The Applicant could not submit the prosecutor’s request dated 20 October 2015 to the ECtHR because he did not have it. Considering that the ECtHR wrote the application only on the basis of the documents in the case file, without communicating to the Government, it is not clear how the ECtHR obtained this request and how it relied on a document not included in the case file. It goes without saying that writing a decision based on a document not included in the case file violates the right to a fair trial and casts a shadow on the impartiality of the ECtHR. The annexes submitted by the Applicant to the Court are as follows in chronological order, and the prosecutor's request on 20 October 2015 is not among them:

15. The 21st paragraph of the decision states the reason for the appointment of trustees in the Ankara 5th Criminal Judgeship of Peace’s decision:

16. As it can be understood from the trustee appointment decision on 26 October 2015, trustees were appointed to 18 companies based on charges of “money laundering (TCK art. 282) and aiding a terrorist organisation (TCK art. 220/7)”. First of all, the crime of aiding an organisation (Art. 220 § 7 of Turkish Penal Code, TPC) is not of the catalogued crimes provided for in Article 133 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (CPP). The crimes of "providing weapons to a terrorist organisation” and “armed organisation" (Articles 314 and 315 TPC) are provided for in Art 133 of the CPP as catalogued crimes; but aiding to an organisation (Art. 220 § 7 TPC) is not. In addition, it was stated in the application form and its annexes that these accusations were not based on any material facts and it was revealed in the indictment brought later. Although the indictment was sent to the ECtHR (Annex 39), the content of this indictment is not included in the ECtHR decision. Only the accusations are included, and as it can be understood from the decision, the Applicant was not charged with "money laundering crime". In the indictment on 13 June 2017, the Applicant was charged with "financing of terrorism, membership of a terrorist organisation, abuse of trust, opposition to the Tax Procedure Law No. 213, opposition to the Law on Financial Markets" (§ 39). “Donations made to institutions (universities, associations, foundations) and investments made in media companies, which were closed during the state of emergency,” which was announced 9 months after the date of the trustee appointment (on 13 June 2017), are only cited as evidence of the accusation of membership of a terrorist organisation (Annex 1, §§ 59-60). None of these crimes, including financing of terrorism, are among the catalogue crimes provided for in Article 133 of the CCP. The indictment brought against the Applicant shows that the accusations specified as reasons for the criminal peace judgeship's decision to appoint trustees to 18 companies on 26 October 2015 were unfounded. Thus, it becomes clear that trustees had been appointed to 18 companies (without legal basis) before the conditions in CCP article 133 (such as the existence of a strong suspicion of crime) were met. The content of the indictment on 13 June 2017 and the Applicant’s views on this matter are not included in the ECtHR decision, and the ECtHR has concealed the fact that trustees were appointed to 18 companies unlawfully and that they were appointed without legal basis for interference with the right to property and freedom of the press. In fact, the Applicant explained this issue in detail both in the application form and in Annex 1 (see Annex 1, §§ 34, 42, 43, 45, 54).
17. Furthermore, the trustee appointment decision was on 26 October 2015, and there was no terrorist organisation called “FETÖ/PDY” at that date that was established with a final court decision. The accusation of aiding a terrorist organisation that did not exist at the date of the appointment of trustees is also baseless (Parmak and Bakır v. Turkey, no. 22429/07 and 25195/07). The existence of a terrorist organisation with this name was acknowledged for the first time on 16 July 2016 by Prime Minister Erdogan, and this issue was stated in Annex 4, submitted to the ECtHR (Annex 4, § 47).
47. Even though Gülen Movement was declared as a terrorist organization on 30th May 2016 by the Council of Ministers, President Erdoğan said that the coup attempt was made by soldiers who are the members of parallel structure in his statement made at İstanbul Airport on 16th July 2016 at about 3.21 A.M. and he added that “the fact that this group is an armed terrorist organization HAS COME TO LIGHT”.[footnoteRef:6] Bülent Arınç, who was one of the founders of AKP and former chairman of Turkish Parliament and former Deputy Prime Minister, made the statement on 21st July of 2016 that “I found out that the armed terrorist organization was Fetullahist in that night”.[footnoteRef:7] İbrahim Kalın, Deputy Secretary General and Spokesman of the Presidency stated on 26th August 2016 that Turkey “faced a new terrorist organization since the date of 15th July 2016”.[footnoteRef:8] Mehmet Yılmaz, Vice President of High Council of Judges and Prosecutors (renamed as Council of Judges and Prosecutors by virtue of 16th April 2017 Constitutional amendment) said that “You know that there is a debate on whether this organization (Gülen Movement) is an armed terrorist organization or not. In order this (organization) to be criminalized,[footnoteRef:9] it required that this (organization) was determined as an armed terrorist organization. … When that day (15th July 2016) at the night of the coup attempt, very clear and undeniable evidences came out which showed that this organization was a terrorist organization, Ankara Chief Prosecutor’s Office launched an investigation in accordance with Article 314 of the Turkish Penal Code which regulates the crime of membership of an organization. … Consequently, Ankara Chief Prosecutor’s Office issued arrest and custody orders for 2745 judges and prosecutors for membership of an armed terrorist organization.”[footnoteRef:10] [6:  https://www.ntv.com.tr/turkiye/erdogan-bedelini-agir-odeyecekler,LAhkH2jhckSDTMgtuqNowg ]  [7:  https://www.hurriyet.com.tr/gundem/bulent-arinc-silahli-teror-orgutunun-fethullahci-oldugunu-o-gece-ogrendim-bana-ahmak-diyebilirsiniz-40159063 ]  [8:  https://www.trt.net.tr/francais/turquie/2016/08/19/article-d-ibrahim-kalin-bruxelles-a-un-probleme-555000 ]  [9:  From this statement, it is inferred that the coup attempt of 15th July 2016 was planned and implemented in order to criminalize the Gülen Movement as well. Speaking on a German public broadcaster ZDF program on April 2, 2017, German intelligence expert Erich Schmidt-Eenboom said: “According to CIA analyses, the so-called coup attempt was staged by Erdoğan to prevent a real coup. The BND, CIA and other Western intelligence services do not see the slightest evidence showing Gülen instigating the coup attempt.” When asked by the host of the program, Maybrit Illner, “Why Erdoğan is accusing Turkish-Islamic scholar Fethullah Gülen and his followers of masterminding the coup attempt?,” Schmidt-Eenboom said: “This is the easiest way to criminalize and eliminate them” (See https://www.turkishminute.com/2017/04/03/german-intel-expert-says-erdogan-behind-failed-coup-based-cia-bnd-reports/).]  [10:  http://t24.com.tr/haber/aa-2745-hakim-ve-savci-hakkinda-gozalti-karari,350362 ] 

18. The last sentence of the 21st paragraph of the ECtHR decision states that trustees were appointed to "prevent the commission of new crimes" (empêcher la commission de nouvelles infractions), but Article 133 of the CPP does not foresee this purpose. This reason alone makes it clear that the appointment of trustees to 18 companies is illegal.
19. To summarise, trustees were appointed to the Applicant's 18 companies based on Article 133 of the CCP. In order to appoint a trustee to 18 companies in accordance with CCP article 133, “There must be a strong suspicion that one of the catalogue crimes continues to be committed within the framework of each company’s activities, and the appointment of a trustee must be necessary to reveal the material truth.” Firstly, trustees were appointed to the companies on charges of "money laundering and aiding (financing) a terrorist organisation", and it was revealed that these accusations were unfounded and were not included in the indictment. In other words, trustees were appointed without "strong suspicion of crime". There was no terrorist organisation in question at the date of the decision. "Financing of terrorism" is not among the catalogue crimes specified in Article 133 of the CCP. Despite this, the Constitutional Court also stated the accusation of financing terrorism as a reason (see, below). Therefore, interference with the right to property (appointing trustee to 18 companies) lacks a legal basis. In addition, the sole purpose of the appointment of trustees provided for in Article 133 of the CPP is to reveal the material truth, that is, to "obtain evidence", and “prevention of new crimes” is not stipulated in this article. There is only one legitimate aim stipulated in Article 133 of the CPP: to reveal the material truth. Accordingly, the trustee decision violates Article 133 of the CPP, and the interference with the right to property lacks any legal basis. Although all these were clearly explained in English in the application form and Annex 1, the indictment was purposefully omitted from the ECtHR decision, and the fact that the trustee appointment was contrary to Article 133 of the CCP and the interference with the right to property lacked a legal basis was concealed in the ECtHR decision. In the part on relevant Law (Droit interne pertinent) in the ECtHR decision, a short summary of Article 133 of the CPP is provided without its full translation (§ 66), and therefore it is concealed that the decision on the appointment of trustee was unlawful.
20. Paragraph 22 of the ECtHR decision refers to the press release of the Ankara Chief Public Prosecutor Office, but a translation of the press release, which allegedly violated the presumption of innocence, was not provided in the decision, and its contents were hidden. On the other hand, the Applicant attached the press release to the application form. If the press release had been translated, it would have been easier for readers to check whether the Applicant’s claim about violation of the presumption of innocence was true. If the statements in the relevant part of the Office of Prosecutor’s press release (paragraphs 11 and 12) had been included in the decision, it would have been seen that these statements violated the presumption of innocence, since the prosecutor’s office used expressions that implied that the Applicant had committed the alleged crimes without using such expressions as “allegedly” in its press release on 27 October 2015 (see Annex 44).
21. Paragraph 24 of the ECtHR decision states that the Applicant objected to the trustee’s decision, and paragraph 25 includes objections of a biased expert in detail. However, paragraph 25 does not point to the Applicant’s argument that the experts in question “do not consist of experts pre-determined by the courthouse” (Application form, § 7). Although the Applicant used an argument consisting of four lines regarding the expert panel, this secondary problem was detailed in 11 lines in the ECtHR decision (§ 25). The Applicant’s argument in this regard is as follows (Annex 1, para. 16):

22. In the petition of objection on 2 November 2015, the ECtHR application form and Annex 1, the Applicant explains in detail that the trustee appointment decision on 26 October 2016 was given in violation of Article 133 of the CCP and Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution, and that the interference with the right to property and freedom of the press lacked legal basis (see Annex 1, §§ 15-18). However, the ECtHR did not state the Applicant’s concrete arguments as to whether there was a legal basis for the trustee decision and wrote in abstract language that the Applicant argued that “the legal conditions for the trustee appointment were not met, he objected to the expert reports and the decision was implemented without being published in the Trade Registry Gazette” (see, § 26).
23. On the other hand, if the Applicant’s concrete arguments regarding the lack of legal basis (principle of legality) for the interference with the right to property and freedom of the press were stated in the ECtHR decision, it would have been seen by any reader of the decision that the reason for the trustee decision was at least dubious or refuted. As is known, the most important issue in terms of violations of freedom of the press and right to property is whether there is a legal basis for the interference with these rights. If there is no legal basis or if the practice is against the law despite the presence of a law, it should be decided that the rights in question have been violated directly. The Applicant detailed the arguments in the petition of objection, in the application form and in Annex 1 (Annex 1, §§ 15-17) and attached the petition to the application form as an annex. The following points were highlighted in the petition of objection as it was submitted to the ECtHR: (“October” must be “November”).


24. If the Applicant’s reasons for objection regarding the lack of legal basis of the intervention and especially his arguments regarding Article 30 of the Constitution had been written in paragraph 26 of the ECtHR decision, it would have been understood that the reason in the ECtHR decision regarding freedom of the press was ill-founded in many respects, since it would have been clearly seen that appointing trustees and seizing media companies lack legal basis, and the reason in the Constitutional Court’s decision on this issue and the reason in the ECtHR’s decision were ill-founded (see, ECtHR decision, §§ 62 and 99). Referring to Articles 28-30 of the Constitution, the Applicant repeatedly stated that appointing trustees to media companies and terminating them legally on 1 March 2016 lacks legal basis, yet the ECtHR decision does not refer to Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution anywhere, and these constitutional provisions were hidden from the reader.
25. To summarise, the Applicant put forward four lines of arguments regarding the expert witnesses and more than 2 pages of arguments regarding the violation of the principle of legality (see above). On the other hand, the ECtHR allocates 11 lines to the Applicant’s arguments regarding the expert witnesses, which are of secondary importance in terms of violations of freedom of the press and property rights, whereas the Court uses 4 lines for the Applicant’s arguments regarding the violation of the “principle of legality”, which is of primary importance in terms of violations of the rights in question. The reason for this situation and the attitude of the ECtHR, which is responsible for protecting human rights, cannot be understood.
26. The following facts, which were claimed by the Applicant regarding freedom of the press and which are extremely important for this freedom, were not mentioned in the decision of the ECtHR, and a decision of inadmissibility was issued without examination (§ 99). The reason for this is also unclear (see Annex 1, para. 18):

27. In paragraph 100 of the ECtHR’s decision, it is understood that the ECtHR rejects the complaint regarding the removal of the Applicant’s media outlets from digital platforms and preventing satellite broadcasts, on the ground that it was not brought forward before the Constitutional Court in domestic law. This reason is unjustifiable because the Applicant brought this complaint before the Constitutional Court. It is not clear why the ECtHR rejects the Applicant’s complaint based on false information (see, especially. Annex 26, §§ 165, 168-170):

28. Although the Applicant also mentioned the following facts regarding the
removal of media outlets from digital platforms, the ECtHR has not included these facts in the decision, which are extremely important in the same complaint, and kept them from the public (Annex 1, § 8; Application form, § 8).

29. If the above facts (about filing the complaint with the Constitutional Court and the things that happened to the judge who decided in favour) had been included in the ECtHR decision, it would have been impossible to reject one of the Applicant’s complaints regarding freedom of the press on the grounds that domestic remedies were not exhausted (see, § 100), and the justification for the ECtHR decision would become totally ill-founded.
30. Regarding the media companies, paragraph 32 of the ECtHR decision states that the trustee appointment decision did not only target media companies but all the companies as a whole. However, the argument that the Applicant put forward on this issue, especially in the Constitutional Court and the ECtHR application form and its annexes (Annex 1, § 12), is not included in the ECtHR decision, and it is hidden from the readers that this reason, violating the principle of personality of criminal responsibility, is ill-founded, and the complaint about violation of freedom of the press is rejected with the same reason (§ 99). However, as stated in the ECtHR application and its annexes, each company has a separate ‘legal personality’. As Prof Caner Yenidunya points out, “... it is not possible either to appoint a trustee to all companies in which a suspect is a partner or shareholder. It is necessary to demonstrate with concrete evidence that these crimes are being committed within the scope of which activity of each company.” In order to appoint a trustee to each of the companies (legal entity), the evidence must be specified separately showing that the crimes committed within the framework of the activities of each company continue to be committed. In this respect, there is no justification in the decision, and there is only the claim that voluntary donations (himmet) are presented as if they were obtained from gold production and were transferred to FETÖ/PDY. This claim concerns only 2 mining companies and not the other 16 companies. For example, the reasons do not show in any way how the alleged crimes were committed and continued to be committed by media companies. In terms of media companies worth $225 million, the prosecution’s claim is also completely ill-founded, and the crime of propaganda of a terrorist organisation is not among the catalogue crimes in Article 133 § 4 of the CCP. No publication has even been prosecuted, and the prosecution considers publications within the scope of freedom of the press as terrorist activity. This statement of the Applicant is not mentioned anywhere in the ECtHR decision either, hence hidden from the public. Particularly with regard to the media companies, the ECtHR has made a decision in violation of the principle of personality of criminal liability (Each company is a separate legal entity) and Article 7 of the ECHR (see, § 99 of the Decision of the ECtHR).

31. Furthermore, paragraph 32 of the ECtHR decision includes a reason that was not available in the reasons of the decision given by the Ankara 6th Criminal Judgeship of Peace, which rejected the objection. It is not clear from where the ECtHR got this reason, which was not included in the decision of the rejection of the objection on 12 November 2015. This shows that some untrue facts have deliberately been written in the decision, thus providing a justification for the decision of inadmissibility (§ 99 of the Decision). Paragraph 32 of the ECtHR judgment includes the following evaluation: “il (le juge) souligna que la mesure visait le groupe dans son ensemble et non spécifiquement ces entreprises (de media)”. 

32. However, there is no such reason in the relevant part of the Ankara 6th Criminal Judgeship of Peace’s decision to reject the objection on 12 November 2015. As can be seen below, the allegation in the ECtHR decision is not included in the reason for the decision of the criminal judgeship of peace. It is stated that appointing trustees only to media companies is not contrary to Article 30 of the Constitution because the activities of media companies are continued by trustees. The ECtHR has not only refrained from writing in the decision this reason regarding Article 30 of the Constitution, but it has also produced a reason that was not present in the motivation of the decision and used it in its own decision (Annex 25, p. 7).
33. Since, for the same reason, one of the complaints regarding the freedom of the press is found inadmissible (see, § 99), this situation leads to the conclusion that the judgment has not been written with an impartial manner.
34. Although it is stated in the application form (§ 14) and Annex 1 (§ 23) and is an important fact regarding the violation of freedom of the press, the following facts are not included in the part of the ECtHR decision regarding facts: 

35. After this incident, the ratings of the media outlets in question fell to practically zero. The media outlets, whose market value was between 200-250 million dollars just before the appointment of trustees, lost 90% of their value as of 8.12.2015. As a result of this, on 1 March 2016, all the media outlets were completely closed by the trustees and their de facto existence was terminated.
36. The MASAK Report on 4 May 2016 is not included in paragraphs 37 and 38 of the ECtHR decision. On the other hand, the Applicant submitted to the ECtHR the full text of the report to the Court in English and the sections (16 pages) in Turkish showing that the accusations based on the trustee appointment decision are ill- founded (Annexes 32, 34, 35):

37. Although the ECtHR includes the first two MASAK (preliminary) reports against the Applicant in the section on facts (§§ 14-15), it does not refer to the MASAK Final Report on 4 May 2016, which shows that the allegations in the first two (provisional) reports are untrue. In fact, information in this report was given in detail in the application form and Annex 1 (Annex 1, §§ 26, 30-34), and the relevant pages (16 pages) were added as annexes in Turkish:

38. Despite this fact, the ECtHR omits the findings of the MASAK Final Report on 4 May 2016 in its decision and bases its decision of inadmissibility, inter alia, on the reason in paragraph 88: “l’intéressé n’en a fourni que de très bref extraits, parfois une seule phrase”.
39. It is unclear why the 16 pages (Annexes 32, 34, 35) are described as “très bref extraits, parfois une seule phrase” by the ECtHR. In addition, it was not determined only in the 2016 MASAK Final Report that the allegations made as a basis for the trustee appointment were untrue; none of the allegations were included in the indictment (it is not possible for an allegation that is not included in the indictment to constitute evidence of crime). Thus, it was already established with the indictment that the allegations in the trustee appointment decision were untrue and that the “strong suspicion of crime” condition foreseen in Article 133 of the CPP was not met (legal condition for appointment of trustee according to Art. 133 CCP: “existence of strong suspicion showing that the catalogued crimes have been committed within the activities of societies”). However, as explained above (§§ 16 and 19, above), the indictment is not included in the ECtHR decision, and both pieces of information are hidden from the public. If the MASAK Report dated 4 May 2016 and the indictment had been included in the ECtHR decision, it would have been understood from the decision that the complaint regarding the right to property could not be found inadmissible and accordingly the rejection of the complaint regarding the freedom of the press would not have been justified (§ 99).
40. In paragraph 40 of the ECtHR decision, it is stated that the office of prosecutor requested the confiscation of the companies in question and the reports established by the MASAK, SPK and VDK became the ground for the confiscation. First of all, the determinations in the reports by the SPK (Conseil des marchés financiers) and VDK (Conseil de contrôle de l’impôt) are not provided for in Article 133 of the CPP as catalogued crimes but are related to the capital market and tax law: It cannot constitute a legal basis for the appointment of trustees to companies. The report referred to as the MASAK report is the MASAK Final Report on 4 May 2016, and the accusations ascribed to the Applicant in the report and the Applicant’s answers, as stated in Annex 1 (see, Annex 1, §§ 52-60), are briefly as follows, yet they are not specified in the ECtHR decision. Donations made to two universities, an association, and a foundation before 2015 were shown as a crime and donations were considered a basis for the confiscation request:

41. The ECtHR obscures the phrase “before 2015” in paragraph 40 of the decision. However, there was no terrorist organisation named “FETÖ/PDY” at that time. It was with the Court of Cassation decision on 26 September 2017 that established for the first time that the Gülen organisation was a terrorist organisation (see above). Membership or aid to a non-existent organisation is beyond reason. In its decision, the ECtHR also conceal where the donations were made: “two universities (one of which was founded by the Applicant), a family foundation, an association, the Ministry of Education and the Prime Ministry”. If the names of the institutions receiving the donations and the date of these donations (before 2015) were mentioned, no reader of the decision would believe that these acts were criminal offences when they were committed. No one would believe that the donations made by the Applicant to the family foundation for the construction of the university, which he founded under enactment of a law in 2011, would one day constitute a crime. There is no illegal aspect of the donations made to educational institutions before 2015. If the institutions and dates to which donations were made were specified in the decision, it would be understood that these donations are completely legal and that there is nothing illegal about making donations to universities, associations, and foundations, and it would be understood that there is no legal basis for the trustee appointments. It is unreasonable to claim that the foundation and university founded by the Applicant himself belonged to or were associated with “FETÖ/PDY” in 2011- 2015, because there was neither such organisation (FETÖ/PDY”) before 2015 nor a court decision. Both universities were established by law and FETÖ/PDY was not the legislator. 
42. The Applicant’s money transfers to media organisations are also transfers made for investment purposes in order to make the media organisations the 3rd best media group in Turkey. Money transfers made by the Applicant from the companies of which he is the main shareholder to the media companies of which he is the boss are perfectly legal transfers. This fact has nothing to do with the crime of “supplying weapons to a terrorist organisation” (catalogue crime in Article 133 of the CPP); It is a completely legal activity. As it is stated in the ECtHR decision, “establishing a company to finance the educational institutions and media companies of a terrorist organisation” is counter intuitive. The organisation in question was not identified as a “terrorist organisation” before 2016 (see, above), the university was established by law in 2011 with the votes of AKP deputies, and the Gülen organisation and educational activities were openly supported by the AKP until the beginning of 2014. Did the ruling party support a terrorist organization? Therefore, if the Applicant’s version of the facts were included in the decision, it would be understood that the allegations are unfounded, and it would not be possible to make a decision of inadmissibility. In this regard, the Applicant made the following assessments in Annex 1:
43. For these reasons, the Applicant argued before the ECtHR that the principle of no punishment without law has been violated (see, “Griefs”, §§ 69-70). However, the ECtHR has decided, without any examination, that the case is inadmissible, thereby violating the right to a reasoned decision and its own case-law (Jean-Louis Magnin v. France).
44. The Applicant states the following in the conclusion of Annex 1 (para. 60):

45. To conclude, the only charges against the trustee-appointed companies as a result of the investigation are: “donating before 2015 to two universities established by law, a family foundation and an association, and transferring money from companies belonging to the Applicant to the press organisations of which he was the owner for the purpose of investment” (all of them legal activities at the time when they were accomplished). Although the Applicant states this situation in detail in the application form and Annex 1 and shows that both charges (money laundering, aiding a terrorist organisation) in the reason of the trustee appointment decision on 26 October 2015 were untrue, none of these facts are included in the ECtHR decision, hence hidden from public. If the ECtHR had not believed the Applicant’s allegations, what it had to do was to communicate the case to the Government and ask whether the allegations were true; it was not supposed to render a decision of inadmissibility by concealing the Applicant’s version of the facts and violating his right to a reasoned decision.

46. The allegations in paragraph 41 of the ECtHR decision have nothing to do with the application and are related to the capital market. Even if this claim were assumed to be true for a moment, there would be no such crime among the catalogue crimes listed in Article 133 of the CCP. Therefore, this crime cannot constitute a basis for trustee appointment, nor can it form a legal basis for interfering with the rights in the present case. However, since Article 133 of the CCP is not completely translated in the decision, it is impossible for the reader of the decision to understand this situation. While the ECtHR includes the facts in its decision which are unrelated to the application, it does not specify facts that would fundamentally affect the outcome of the decision and that are directly related to the result of the complaints.
47. Paragraph 43 of the ECtHR’s decision summarises the Applicant’s complaints in the application submitted to the Constitutional Court on 19 November 2015. However, the paragraph does not address the Applicant’s complaint regarding the violation of the principle of no punishment without law (see Annex 26, §§ 193-198). In addition, there was a coup attempt on July 15, 2016, and with the Decree Law No. 668 dated 27 July 2016, the media outlets were closed, and their assets were transferred to the Treasury without any compensation. A State of Emergency Commission was established with the Decree Law No. 685 dated 21 January 2017, but with the Prime Ministry Communiqué published on July 12, 2017, company shareholders or partners were expressly prohibited from applying to the State of Emergency Commission (see ECtHR Decision, §§ 67 and 69).
48. Since the Applicant did not have the right to apply to the State of Emergency Commission, he submitted a new petition to the Constitutional Court on 2 February 2018, containing new violations of rights arising from the closed media companies (Annex 29). In this new petition, the Applicant put forward the following new complaints: “Freedom of the press and right to property have been violated, as media outlets such as Bugün TV, Kanaltürk Television, Kanaltürk Radio, Millet Newspaper and Bugün Newspaper were closed with the Decree No. 668 and their assets (worth 225 million dollars) were transferred to the Treasury without any compensation. The presumption of innocence has been violated, as these media outlets were closed down by the Decree Law No. 668 without a court decision by being accused of membership in a terrorist organisation. The right of access to a court has been violated, as the right of the shareholders of the company to apply to the State of Emergency Commission and later to the administrative courts in matters of dissolution and confiscation of assets, is prohibited by Article 4 § 2 of the Prime Ministry Communiqué dated 12 July 2017 (see, Decision of the ECtHR, § 69).” (Annex 29). The Constitutional Court examined only one of these complaints (violation of freedom of the press due to the closure by decree), dismissed it (see ECtHR Decision, § 98), failed to examine the other complaints in its decision. Therefore, the Constitutional Court violated the right to a reasoned decision (Jean-Louis Magnin v. France). 
49. However, these new violations of rights submitted by the Applicant to the Constitutional Court are not mentioned in the ECtHR decision, except for the one cited above. If, for example, the complaint regarding the right of access to a court had been specified and examined in the ECtHR decision, it would have been extremely difficult, perhaps impossible, to write the reason in the paragraphs 101-103 and rule for rejection. Also, the Applicant submitted these complaints to the ECtHR as he submitted to the Constitutional Court on 2 February 2018 and provided additional information on this matter in Annex 1 (Annex 1, § 29):

50. The Applicant reiterated the complaints mentioned in the above paragraph in the first pages of the observations in response dated 16 April 2018 to the Constitutional Court against the observations of the Ministry of Justice and he submitted these observations to the ECtHR too (Annex 31, p. 1-4). However, neither the ECtHR nor the Constitutional Court examined these complaints. They rejected these complaints (especially freedom of the press, right to property, right of access to a court and the principle of no punishment without law) without examining them. Since the Applicant’s complaints regarding the closure of media outlets by an Emergency Decree Law, valued at 225 million dollars, and the uncompensated transfer of his assets to the Treasury have not been examined by any court, including the ECtHR, there has been a clear denial of justice.
51. Paragraph 44 of the ECtHR decision includes the observations submitted by the Turkish Ministry of Justice to the Constitutional Court in 13 lines, whereas it refers to the Applicant’s observations in response in 3 lines and in an abstract language (§ 45). In fact, the Applicant also details the new complaints that emerged after the coup attempt in his observations in response. If these complaints had been included in the ECtHR decision, these complaints would have had to be examined and the reason for the rejections would become ill-founded. For example, if the violation of the right to access to a court had been examined, the grounds for rejection in their paragraphs 101-103 would have become unfounded. For example, if the violation of the right to property due to the closure of media companies under a decree and their transfer to the Treasury without compensation had been examined, both the description of “regulation of the use of property” (règlementer l’usage des biens) and the reason for the rejection would have become baseless with regard to the media companies. Interestingly, this complaint was also put forward openly in the ECtHR application form (p. 8), as it had been put forward before the Constitutional Court, but the ECtHR did not write and examine this complaint regarding the right to property in the decision, in violation of the right to a reasoned decision (Jean-Louis Magnin v. France):

52. Paragraph 44 of the ECtHR decision states that the Government appointed trustees with the aim “to prevent the commission of new crimes” and therefore the intervention was legitimate. This justification is not included in the trustee appointment decision, and it is not stipulated in Article 133 of the CCP that a trustee can be appointed for such a purpose. Pursuant to Article 133 of the CCP, the appointment of a trustee is only possible for the purpose of “revealing the material truth”. The ECtHR does not state the Applicant’s views in its decision, omitting the fact that the media companies were completely closed and destroyed, and hiding from readers of the decision the argument that there is no legal basis for the interference with fundamental rights. In fact, any interference with fundamental rights without a legal basis constitutes a violation.
53. In the observations of the Ministry of Justice, submitted to the Constitutional Court, summarised in paragraph 44 of the ECtHR decision, it is stated that the intervention is temporary and related to the controlling of the use of property (règlementation de l’usage des biens). However, media companies worth $225 million were made to suffer losses and then closed de facto on 1 March 2016. Later, with the Decree Law No. 668, the legal existence of each was terminated and their assets were transferred to the Treasury without any compensation, and this issue was clearly put forward in the applicant’s observations in response (see, Annex 31, p. 1-4). In addition, the members of the Constitutional Court are well aware of this situation. For this reason, it is clear that the interference with the right to property should be considered as “deprivation of property”. However, the ECtHR does not specify in its decision what was stated in the Applicant’s observations in response dated 16 April 2018 (Annex 31) and in the application form (p. 9). If the following facts had been written in the ECtHR decision, it would have been difficult or even impossible for the ECtHR to characterise it as “réglementation de l’usage des biens” (see, Application form, p. 9):

54. These facts are not included in the ECtHR decision, and the most important argument that would affect the outcome of the decision is hidden from the public. If these facts had been stated in the decision, the interference with the right to property would not have been considered as a “reglementation de l’usage des biens”, at least for the media companies, because the companies in question (with a value of 225 million dollars) were actually closed on 1 March 2016 and their legal existence was terminated with the Decree Law No. 668 dated 27 July 2016 and their assets were transferred to the Treasury without compensation. With regards to the companies destroyed de facto and de jure without any court decision (de facto expropriation without any compensation), the intervention can be described as “deprivation of property”.
55. Paragraph 45 of the ECtHR decision refers to the MASAK Final Report on
4 May 2016 without specifying its content, and states that the Applicant claimed that the accusations regarding the trustee appointment in accordance with this report were unfounded. On the other hand, if the content of this report had been at least summarised in this paragraph, it would have been shown that the two accusations based on the trustee appointment were untrue, that the trustee decision was contrary to Article 133 of the CCP, and that the interference with the right to property and freedom of the press was unlawful (no legal basis). In fact, the Applicant brought this matter to the attention of the ECtHR in Annex 1 (Annex 1, § 29):

56. As can be seen from paragraph 44 of the ECtHR decision, the Ministry of Justice (Government) did not put forward an argument that the Applicant did not apply to the State of Emergency Commission. The Ministry is well aware that it is legally impossible for the Applicant to apply to the State of Emergency Commission (see, ECtHR Decision, §§ 67-69 and, Observations of the Turkish Ministry of Justice, Annex 30).
57. As can be clearly seen from paragraph 47 of the ECtHR decision, the Constitutional Court based the interference with the right to property (trustee appointment) on the aim “to prevent financing of terrorism and guaranteeing a potential confiscation”. However, trustees were appointed to 18 companies in the trustee appointment decision only on charges of “laundering money and aiding a terrorist organisation”. First of all, “aiding a terrorist organisation” is not among the catalogue crimes stipulated in Article 133 of the CCP. Secondly, since the Constitutional Court decided by inventing new crimes and reasons that were not stipulated in the law and in the decision of appointing trustee, the interference with the fundamental rights of the Applicant was devoid of legal basis. The crime of financing terrorism and aiding a terrorist organisation are different crimes, and neither crime is among the catalogue crimes stipulated in CCP article 133 (see, above). Money laundering crime is a catalogue crime (used for appointing trustees on 26 October 2015), and this accusation was not included in the indictment against the Applicant, and in the MASAK Final Report dated 4 May 2016, or the Constitutional Court decision. Therefore, this accusation upon which the trustee appointment decision was based turned out to be unfounded. In addition, there is only one purpose stipulated in Article 133 of the CCP, which is “revealing the material truth”. The purpose of “guaranteeing a possible confiscation” is in no way stipulated in Article 133 of the CPP. Although these explanations were submitted to the ECtHR by the Applicant and it was declared that there was no legal basis for the interference with the right to property and freedom of the press, the ECtHR has decided to reject the Applicant’s arguments without specifying or examining them in the decision (see, Application form, p. 8; Annex 1, § 40). TCC: Turkish Constitutional Court. CPJ: Criminal Peace Judgeships:

58. Paragraph 55 of the ECtHR decision refers to “existence of strong suspicion of crime” stated as reason in the Constitutional Court decision. Although, in the application form and its annexes he submitted to the Constitutional Court and particularly in his observations in response on 16 April 2018, the Applicant pointed out that the accusations (money laundering and aiding a terrorist organisation) which the Ankara 5th Criminal Judgeship of Peace put forward were not taken into account even in the indictment and the fact that they were untrue became apparent in the MASAK Final Report on 4 May 2016 (Annex 31, p. 6), the Constitutional Court, just like the ECtHR, rejected these facts without citing or examining them in its decision. As explained above, although these issues were clearly filed with the ECtHR, the ECtHR does not specify in its decision extremely important concrete evidence and arguments, such as the absence of a legal basis for the interference with the right to property and freedom of the press. If the ECtHR had expressed these views, it would have been revealed that there was no legal basis for the interference with fundamental rights and a decision of violation would have been made.
59. Paragraph 58 of the ECtHR decision also includes the Constitutional Court’s illegally formed reason. Accordingly, the Constitutional Court states that the appointment of a trustee was given “to prevent the commission of new crimes and guarantee the enforcement of a potential confiscation”. Neither of these purposes are specified in the trustee decision, nor is it stipulated in Article 133 of the CCP that a trustee can be appointed for these purposes. In short, although it is clear that the fundamental rights of the Applicant were interfered with by both the Criminal Judgeship of Peace and the Constitutional Court without any legal basis, and this situation was explained in the ECtHR application (see, above), the ECtHR has omitted these views of the Applicant in the decision, hid them from the public, and issued a decision of inadmissibility. Article 133 of the CCP stipulates that it is possible to appoint a trustee only “for the purpose of revealing the material truth” (= for the purpose of searching and obtaining evidence).
60. As can be understood from paragraphs 46-60 of the ECtHR decision, the violation of the right to property regarding the de facto and de jure termination of media companies was not separately examined and decided by the Constitutional Court. On the other hand, seizure, closure, and termination of media companies is prohibited by Article 30 of the Constitution. Therefore, media companies are under the express protection of the Constitution: Trustees cannot first be appointed to companies for their subsequent de facto and legal termination. By confiscating and terminating 2 TVs, 2 newspapers and a radio station (Turkey’s 3rd biggest media group before it was seized in 2015), which were worth $225 million, the right to property was violated with regard to these media companies in a way that was completely devoid of any legal basis, considering Article 30 of the Constitution. Although the Applicant explained this situation in the application form and in Annex 1, the ECtHR, like the Constitutional Court, has failed to specify Article 30 of the Constitution in its decision in any way and to examine the separately stated complaint about the right to property regarding the media companies (see above, Annex 1, §§ 16, 18, 39, 47): 

61. If Article 30 of the Constitution had been specified anywhere in the ECtHR decision, it would have been clear from the decision that the interference with the right to property and freedom of the press (regarding media companies) had no legal basis, and that the Constitution prohibited such interference, and the inadmissibility decision regarding these complaints would not have been made. If Article 30 of the Constitution had been specified, it would have been clear that there was no legal basis for appointing trustees to media companies, for destroying the editorial independence of television and newspapers by sacking more than 100 journalists and executives, and for closing these media outlets by an emergency decree law and confiscating their assets without any compensation. The ECtHR has made a ruling without specifying a very important constitutional provision that is decisive for the outcome of the main complaints (freedom of the press and right to property), thereby violating the right to a reasoned decision and hiding Article 30 of the Constitution from the public. Public scrutiny is the sole scrutiny of the ECtHR’s inadmissibility decisions since it is not possible to appeal against these decisions before the Grand Chamber.
62. While the ECtHR devotes five pages out of 19 to the Constitutional Court decision, it hardly includes the Applicant’s views on this decision. Interestingly, the Applicant dedicated 7 pages of the 20-page Annex titled “Additional Explanations” for the evaluation of the Constitutional Court decision (see Annex 1, p. 11-17). Moreover, as can be understood from the explanations above, the Applicant’s views clearly show that the reasons in the Constitutional Court’s decision and the interference with fundamental rights lack any legal basis. The ECtHR has violated the principle of adversarial proceedings and the right to a reasoned decision, since it issued a decision of inadmissibility without examining the applicant’s arguments brought against the reasons mentioned in the Constitutional Court decision. In fact, the views of the Applicant are decisive for the outcome of the case in many respects (Van de Hurk v. The Netherlands; Hiro Balani v. Spain).
63. Paragraph 62 of the ECtHR decision specify the reason for the Constitutional Court’s rejection of the violation of freedom of the press. According to this reason, “the appointment of trustees did not specifically target the media companies but all the companies of the group”. According to the Constitutional Court, complaints regarding freedom of the press were examined and dismissed under the right to property. The ECtHR, like the Constitutional Court, has rejected this complaint regarding freedom of the press for the same reason (see ECtHR Decision, § 99). On the other hand, this reason violates especially the principle of personality of criminal liability and shows that trustees were appointed to the media companies without satisfying the conditions provided for in Article 133 of the CPP.
64. The crimes committed by a person called “Mark” cannot be ascribed to his brother named “Matthew”, and crimes allegedly committed by a company operating in the mining field cannot be ascribed to companies operating in the media field. Each commercial company has a separate legal personality, and “Company B” cannot be held responsible for crimes allegedly committed by “Company A”. Therefore, even if it were assumed for a moment that companies operating in the mining sector committed crimes, media companies could not be held responsible for these crimes; the opposite is denial of the fact that each company is a separate legal person, hence violation of the principle of personality of criminal responsibility. In addition, since the media companies did not commit crimes, the conditions for appointment of trustees stipulated in Article 133 of the CCP were not fulfilled for the media companies. For this reason, there is no legal basis for appointing trustees to media companies, and both the freedom of the media and the right to property have been violated regarding these companies.
65. All these issues are clearly stated in the application form and its annexes submitted to the ECtHR (Annex 1, § 47):

66. Since it has not stated these arguments in the decision, the ECtHR has rejected the applicant’s complaints with a motivation, without including the applicant’s arguments refuting the Constitutional Court’s reason, in obvious violation of the principle of personality of criminal liability (see, ECtHR Decision, § 99). If the arguments of the Applicant had been stated in the decision, it would have been seen that the reason in paragraph 99 was unfounded and the complaint might not have been rejected with the reason cited in paragraph 99 of the ECtHR decision.
67. It is not possible to consider that the judges of the ECtHR are not aware of the fact that each company has a separate legal personality or that they are unaware of the principle of personality of criminal liability, and it is incomprehensible that they have rejected a complaint regarding such an extremely important freedom as freedom of the press for the stated reason. Moreover, as explained in the application form, the Applicant’s companies were seized due to the media outlets ’dissenting publications, particularly after the corruption operations of 17-25 December 2013 (Annex 1, §§ 2, 3). The opposite is not true: Article 133 of the CPP came into force for the first time in June 2005 and was applied for the first time in the last 10 years (2005-2015) to the Applicant’s companies.
68. Paragraphs 63 and 64 of the ECtHR decision address the Constitutional Court’s reasons regarding the media outlets closed with the Decree Law No. 668. As stated in paragraphs 63 and 64 above, the Constitutional Court rejected the Applicant’s complaint that press freedom was violated due to the closing down of the media outlets after the coup attempt, on the grounds that no application was lodged with the State of Emergency Commission”.
69. On the other hand, paragraph 69 of the ECtHR decision states that the Applicant’s application to the State of Emergency Commission was prohibited by the Prime Ministry Communiqué dated 12 July 2017. According to Article 4 § 2 of this Communiqué, only legal representative (curators) of the closed institutions and organisations on the date of closure (27 July 2016) can apply to the State of Emergency Commission; Company shareholders cannot apply to this Commission. At the time of the closure, the legal representatives were the trustees, and in the Communiqué dated 12 July 2017 it was clearly stated that the shareholders of the company could not apply (see, ECtHR Decision, § 69):

70. Precisely for this reason, the Applicant claimed before both the Constitutional Court and the ECtHR that his right to access to a court had been violated along with all the guarantees of Article 6 of the ECHR (Annex 1, § 29):

71. Despite this fact, neither the Constitutional Court nor the ECtHR have in their decisions mentioned the Applicant’s right to access to a court, nor have they examined and decided on this complaint. Both courts have failed to examine the violation of the right to access to a court, which is a prerequisite for other rights violations (right to property, freedom of the press), leading to a clear denial of justice in this regard. If the ECtHR had stated this complaint in its decision, it would have had to examine it. If it had done, it would have been difficult to write the reason stated in paragraphs 101-103, where the complaint about freedom of the press is rejected, and perhaps the decision of inadmissibility would not have been made. However, by hiding this complaint from the public, the ECtHR has rejected, with an unfounded reason, a complaint about freedom of the press, which is one of the indispensable elements for a democratic society (as if the Applicant was not prohibited from applying to the State of Emergency Commission, see, ECtHR Decision, § 69). Considering paragraph 69 of the ECtHR decision, the rejection of the complaint about freedom of the press on the grounds that domestic remedies were not exhausted is clearly unfounded since there was no remedy available to the Applicant in domestic law. Despite Article 4 § 2 of the Prime Ministry’s Communiqué dated 12 July 2017, if the State of Emergency Commission remedy had been an effective and open remedy for the Applicant, this could have been found out just by asking to the Government to demonstrate that it was effective. It is the Government’s responsibility to demonstrate that a domestic remedy prohibited by law for the Applicant is effective in practice. The burden of proof in this matter does not belong to the Applicant because, with its Communiqué, the Government prohibited expressly the Applicant from lodging an application with the State of Emergency Commission. Therefore, the rejection of the complaint on the grounds that no application was made to the State of Emergency Commission could only be possible after the Government’s response has been received and the Government has proved that this remedy was effective. Therefore, the reason in the ECtHR decision (§§ 101-103) cannot be stated without the application being communicated to the Government because the Prime Ministry Communiqué issued by the Government prohibits company partners and shareholders (the Applicant) to apply to the State of Emergency Commission. For a domestic remedy to be considered effective, first of all, making a legal application must be accessible to the Applicant. In the present case, the Applicant’s application to the State of Emergency Commission was prohibited by law. The Committee, which is composed of 3 judges, has decided by changing the well-established case-law of the ECtHR, and it is not possible for a Committee to change the well-established case-law of the ECtHR. Only applications to be rejected without further review may be rejected by a Committee. Hamdi Akin Ipek v. The Turkey decision infringes therefore Article 28 of the ECHR.
72. According to the ECtHR, applicants are only obliged to exhaust domestic remedies which are available in theory and in practice at the relevant time and which they can directly institute themselves – that is to say, remedies that are accessible, capable of providing redress in respect of their complaints and offering reasonable prospects of success (Sejdovic v. Italy [GC], § 46; Paksas v. Lithuania [GC], § 75).
73. The Committee has overturned this well-established case-law of the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR, and this change in the case-law is not within the competence of a Committee. Therefore, paragraphs 101-103 of the ECtHR’s Hamdi Akın İpek v. Turkey decision violates Article 28 of the Convention.

Conclusion

74. Our conclusion is that the “Facts” in the ECtHR’s Hamdi Akın İpek v. Turkey decision seem to be purposefully selected and written to make a decision of inadmissibility, as stated above. Our assessment is that many facts, arguments, legal judgments and complaints, which are stated by the Applicant, and which are crucial and decisive for the result of the complaints, are not included in the decision.

B. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW (Droit interne pertinent) (§§ 64-69)

75. With regard to the application, appointment of trustees to media companies, dismissal of more than 100 journalists and executives, their removal from satellite, their de facto closure on 1 March 2016, legal closure on 27 July 2016, and transfer of their assets (225 million dollars) to the Treasury without compensation are in violation of Article 30 of the Constitution, and all these interferences (freedom of the press and the right to property) are devoid of any legal basis especially for this reason. Although the Applicant based his claims on Article 30 of the Constitution many times, the ECtHR does not refer to Article 30 of the Constitution in its decision. If this provision had been stated in the decision, it would have been clearly seen that the interference with the freedom of the press and the right to property with respect to the media companies had no legal basis and that these rights were violated.
1. Article 30 of the Turkish Constitution:
Article 30 – “A printing house and its annexes, duly established as a press enterprise under law, and press equipment shall not be seized, confiscated, or barred from operation on the grounds of having been used in a crime.” (EN)
Article 30 – « Les imprimeries et leurs dépendances, ainsi que leurs moyens de presse, créées en tant qu'entreprises de presse d'une manière conforme à la loi ne peuvent être saisis ou confisqués ni interdits d'exploitation, sous le prétexte qu'ils constituent l'instrument d'un délit ». (FR)
76. Article 133 of the CCP is not completely mentioned in the decision of the ECtHR, and only a brief summary is included. Interestingly, this provision is the basis of the interferences to fundamental rights in the present case, and the main argument of the Applicant is that the interferences against the freedom of the press and the right to property were performed in violation of Article 133 of the CCP and lacked a legal basis. For this reason, CCP article 133 should have been cited in the decision. Article 133 of the CPP is as follows:
2. Article 133 of the Turkish Code of Criminal Procedure as in force at the material time (on 26 October 2015)[footnoteRef:11]: [11:  https://www.legislationline.org/download/id/4257/file/Turkey_CPC_2009_en.pdf ] 

“Article 133 - (1) In cases where there are strong grounds of suspicion that the crime is being committed within the activities of a firm and it is necessary for revealing the factual truth, the judge or the court is entitled to appoint a trustee for the administration of the firm with the aim of running the business of the firm, for the duration of an investigation or prosecution. The decision of appointment shall clearly indicate that the validity of the decisions and interactions conducted by the organ of the administration depends upon the approval of the trustee, or that the powers of the organ of the administration has been transferred to the trustee. The decision on appointing the trustee shall be announced by the newspaper for the record of the trade and by other suitable means.
(2) Fees for the trustee estimated by the judge or the court, shall be compensated by the budget of the firm. However, in cases where there is a decision on no ground for prosecution has been rendered about the investigated crime, or if there is a judgment of acquittal, the total sum of money paid as the fee of the trustee shall be compensated by the state treasury, with interest.
(3) The related persons are entitled to apply to the competent court against the interactions of the trustee, according to the provisions of the Turkish Civil Code dated 22.11.2001, No. 4721 and of the Turkish Commerce Code dated 29.6.1956, No. 6762.
(4) The provisions of this article are applicable only for the following crimes as listed below:
a) Crimes regulated in the Turkish Criminal Code,
1. Smuggling migrants and human trafficking (Arts. 79, 80),
2. Producing and trading in narcotic or stimulating substances (Art. 188),
3. Forgery in money (Art. 197),
4. Prostitution (Art. 227),
5. Providing place and opportunity for gambling (Art. 228),
6. Embezzlement (Art. 247),
7. Laundering of assets emanating from crime (Art. 282),
8. Armed organization (Art. 314), or providing arms for such organizations (Art. 315),
9. Crimes against the secrets of the state and spying (Arts. 328, 329, 330, 331, 333, 334, 335, 336, 337),
b) Smuggling weapons as defined in the Act on Fire Arms and Knives as well as Other Tools (Art. 12),
c) Embezzlement as defined in Banking Act Art. 22, subparagraphs (3) and (4),
d) Crimes as defined in Combating Smuggling Act that require the punishment of imprisonment,
e) Crimes as defined in the Act on Protection of Cultural and Natural Substances, Arts. 68 and 74.”

II. COMPLAINTS

77. Although the Applicant raised all of the following complaints before the Constitutional Court, they have not been examined in any way by the ECtHR, nor have they been mentioned in the application form:
1. “The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without compensation and without a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the Constitution.
2. Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose is to seize the assets without returning them, a de facto expropriation.”
3. “The applicant, as a shareholder, does not have the right to apply to the State of Emergency Commission and later to the courts, the right to access to a court was violated.”
4. “The right to a reasoned decision was violated because … the Turkish Constitutional Court rendered its decision without examining many arguments (complaints) of the applicant which were clearly asserted in the
application form and in the additional petition dated 2.2.2018, and which affect directly the result of the proceedings (Jean-Louis Magnin v. France).”
(The Constitutional Court dismissed the applicant’s four complaints without any examination at all although he invoked expressly before it, see §§ 47-48 above).
5. Continuation of trustee is based on the legal activities (donations to two legal universities, a legal foundation, and a legal association) for more than 3 years. The institutions which were made donations, were announced to have relationship with a terror organization by Decree Laws published after 15 July 2016 but they were totally legal at the time of donations (before September 2015). The legislation in force at the time of their commissions had not prohibited the said donations to these institutions. The fact of continuation of trustee appointment based on these legal activities when they were accomplished violate the principle of no punishment without law.” (see, Yasin Özdemir v. Turkey, no. 14606/18, 7 December 2021).
The Applicant openly raised this complaint before both the Constitutional Court (Annex 26, § 193-198) and the ECtHR:
6. The media outlets, foundation and university were announced as criminals (by the Emergency Decree Law no: 668) without a judicial decision. For this reason, the presumption of innocence (of these legal entities) was violated. (Compare, Application form, p. 8-9 and Decision of the ECtHR, §§ 70-104).
The Applicant also openly filed this complaint regarding the presumption of innocence before the Constitutional Court (see, § 48 above, Annex 29, p. 2), and since the complaint originated from a statutory decree (legal norm), there is no other domestic remedy in domestic law other than the Constitutional Court.
78. By omitting or failing to examine the above complaints in its decision in any way, the ECtHR has made a ruling in violation of its own case-law and has violated the Applicant’s right to a reasoned decision.
79. According to the ECtHR, « il reste que les tribunaux ne peuvent être dispensés d’examiner dûment et de répondre aux « principaux moyens » dont ils sont saisis (arrêt Wagner et J.M.W.L. précité, § 96 in fine). Si, de surcroît, ces moyens ont trait aux « droits et libertés » garantis par la Convention ou ses Protocoles, les juridictions nationales sont astreintes à les examiner avec une rigueur et un soin particulier (ibidem). ... La Cour a de plus déjà eu l’occasion de souligner que la motivation a notamment pour finalité de démontrer aux parties qu’elles ont été entendues et, ainsi, de contribuer à une meilleure acceptation de la décision (voir, mutatis 38 mutandis, Taxquet c. Belgique [GC], no 926/05, CEDH 2010, 16 novembre 2010, § 91).” (Jean- Louis Magnin v. France, no. 26219/08, 10 May 2012, § 29).

III. ASSESSMENTS BASED ON THE LAW (EN DROIT)

A. Violation of Presumption of Innocence (§§ 70-73)

80. The Applicant put forward the following complaints in the application form:

81. The Applicant has two separate complaints regarding the presumption of innocence. The first is the allegation that the presumption of innocence was violated when the media outlets (two TVs, two newspapers and a radio station) as well as the foundation and university founded by the Applicant were declared members of a terrorist organisation with the Emergency Decree Law no. 668. A detailed explanation is given in the application form and annexes regarding this complaint, and the application form says, “The media outlets, foundation and university were announced as criminals without a judicial decision”.
82. The ECtHR neither includes nor examines this complaint in its decision: the ECtHR has violated its own jurisprudence since it ruled, without examining it in any way, by violating its own case-law, the right to a reasoned decision (Jean-Louis Magnin v. France, no. 26219/08, 10 May 2012, § 29).
83. Secondly, the Applicant claimed that the incriminating statement in the press release of the Ankara Office of Chief Public Prosecutor violated the presumption of innocence. He submitted a translation of this statement to the ECtHR, which is as follows: “They laundered the Himmet money collected by showing them as if they were earned from gold production through front companies and they transferred this money to the foundations belonged to them, and IT WAS DETECTED THAT there are documents and information which prove that all suspects provided financial source to FETO in a unity”.
84. Regardless of its name, providing financial resources to a terrorist organisation is a crime under the Turkish Penal Code.
85. The Applicant claimed that the above statement violated the presumption of innocence. The ECtHR has made a decision without referring to the statement in its decision, without revealing to the public what the Applicant was complaining about, and by hiding from public scrutiny whether the above statement violated the presumption of innocence. If the statement that is the subject of the complaint had been included in the decision, it would have been understood that the Office of the public prosecutor did not restrict itself to informing the public about the investigation. The ECtHR rules for inadmissibility by stating that the office of prosecutor referred to the expert’s report. Even if this statement is mentioned in the expert report, is it not a violation of the presumption of innocence that the office of prosecutor cited the expert report verbatim? The fact that the Applicant’s name is not mentioned directly does not change the result either. All of Turkish people are well aware that the first person referred to in the press release is media mogul Hamdi Akın Ipek. It cannot be understood why the ECtHR has made a decision without referring to the statement complained of by the Applicant. If the statement in question had been included in the decision, perhaps the complaint would not have been rejected on the grounds that it was manifestly ill-founded.

B. Violation of the Right to Property (§§ 74-97)

86. Two separate complaints were brought before the ECtHR regarding the right to property:

87. As can be understood from the explanations above, the Applicant first lodged a complaint with the ECtHR regarding the fact that the media outlets (worth 225 million dollars) were closed with the Decree Law No. 668 and transferred to the Treasury without any court decision. Regarding this complaint, it was stated above that the Applicant’s right to apply to the State of Emergency Commission was prohibited in domestic law but he lodged a complaint with the Constitutional Court, and the Constitutional Court rejected the application without examining the complaint (see §§ 47-49, 56, 69, 71, above). The Applicant also claimed that freedom of the press was violated for the same reason, and the ECtHR, like the Constitutional Court, has rejected this complaint with unfounded reasons (§§ 101-103). Therefore, the complaint about the right to property on this issue should not be confused with the complaint about the freedom of the press.
88. The ECtHR, like the Constitutional Court, has rejected the application without specifying the Applicant’s first complaint about the right to property (which concerns the fact that the Decree Law no. 668 shutting down two TVs, two newspapers and a radio station and transferring his assets to the treasury without compensation) and without examining this complaint. Thus, a clear denial of justice has emerged, and the ECtHR has violated the right to a reasoned decision, in violation of its own case-law (Jean-Louis Magnin v. France, No: 26219/08, 10 May 2012, § 29).
89. Secondly, regarding the right to property, the Applicant only made the following complaint: trustees were appointed to 18 companies in 2015, the trustee appointment decision was in contradiction with Article 133 of the CCP, and this decision was made without satisfying the conditions set up in Article 133 of the CPP. In fact, none of the conditions in the law were met: the fact that there was no strong suspicion of crime was established by the indictment and the 2016 MASAK Final Report: trustees were appointed without a strong suspicion of crime. The crime of aiding a terrorist organisation and financing of terrorism were not among the catalogue crimes stipulated in Article 133 of the CCP; however, the peace judge and the Constitutional Court gave decisions based on these crimes. The purpose of “preventing the commission of new crimes and guaranteeing the enforcement of a potential confiscation” is not envisaged in Article 133 of the CCP. The sole purpose set up in Article 133 of the CPP is to “reveal the material truth”, and the judicial decisions and the Constitutional Court’s decision are based on purposes not included in article 133 of the CPP. For these reasons, the trustee appointment decision was given in clear violation of Article 133 of the CCP, and the interference with the right to property with the trustee appointment decision lacks a legal basis. The property right has been violated because the decision lacks legal basis. Briefly, in the application form of the ECtHR, the Applicant alleges that this right has been violated only because of “interference with the right to property without any legal basis”.
90. The ECtHR, on the other hand, writes some of the complaints indicated in the application form, but does not specify the underlying facts in its decision (see, above). For example, the Applicant stated the arguments why Article 133 of the CPP was not a foreseeable provision, but these arguments and concrete facts invoked by the applicant are not specified in the decision. In addition, the ECtHR decides to examine the complaints raised with regard to Articles 6 and 7 of the ECHR under the title of right to property, but it does not specify many concrete complaints of the Applicant regarding these articles (see, below). Finally, as the complaints in the application form are not properly stated in the decision, the ECtHR invents new allegations that the Applicant did not put forward and writes reasons for them (compare with § 86 above). The following complaints, which are important and decisive for the outcome of the application, are not mentioned in any way in the ECtHR decision:


91. With regard to the complaints in the petition of objection above, the ECtHR addresses only the one about the fact that his right to a reasoned decision was violated when the 6th criminal peace judge issued a decision of rejection without responding to the arguments; however, the ECtHR does not mention or examine the Applicant’s complaint that the Constitutional Court violated his right to a reasoned decision (see also, § 77 above).
92. The ECtHR states the complaints as follows, and while it does not write many of the Applicant’s important complaints in its decision, it also creates some complaints and writes reasons for them (complaints in turquoise are not available in the ECtHR application form):
1. Le requérant se plaint du placement de son groupe sous administration d’un curateur sur décision d’un juge de paix. Il allègue que les juges de paix ne constituent pas des autorités judiciaires conformes aux exigences de l’article 6 de la Convention et qu’ils ne sont pas indépendants et impartiaux. Il soutient que la base légale de la mesure ne répondrait pas aux exigences de la Convention en cela qu’elle ne serait pas suffisamment prévisible. Selon lui, les conditions d’une telle mesure ne seraient pas réunies puisqu’il n’y aurait pas de soupçons suffisamment forts. D’ailleurs, le fait que la mesure visait également à permettre de recueillir des preuves démontrerait le caractère insuffisant de celles sur lesquelles elle se fondait. En outre, il estime que le président du groupe d’experts ne disposait pas des qualités de bonne moralité requises pour exercer cette mission et que ses déclarations visant le mouvement Gülen sur les réseaux sociaux compromettrait son impartialité. Il affirme par ailleurs qu’un rapport du MASAK de 2016 (voir paragraphe Erreur ! Source du renvoi introuvable. ci-dessus) indiquerait que les accusations étaient infondées. En tout état de cause, il estime qu’il aurait été possible d’opter pour une mesure moins attentatoire à ses droits en nommant, par exemple, pour chaque société, un curateur de contrôle, chargé d’approuver les décisions de la direction, plutôt que de nommer un curateur chargé d’administrer la société en lieu et place de la direction.
2. Il se plaint en outre de ce que les rapports ne lui aient pas été communiqués avant l’adoption de la mesure litigieuse, que les curateurs aient pris leurs fonctions plusieurs jours avant la publication de la mesure dans le journal du registre du commerce ainsi que de ne pas avoir été associé à la sélection des derniers.
3. Le requérant soutient également que les décisions des juges de paix étaient insuffisamment motivées.
4. Il invoque à l’appui de ses griefs les articles 6 et 7 de la Convention ainsi que l’article 1 du Protocole no 1. » (Decision of the ECtHR, §§ 74-77).


93. It is unclear why the ECtHR does not specify the complaints that are decisive for the outcome of the case in its decision but creates some complaints and writes long reasons for them (see, §§ 85, 91, 92 of the Decision). The ECtHR has the authority to (re)qualify facts and complaints; however, it does not have the authority not to write, specify or hide from the public the main complaints and the facts and arguments on which these complaints are based.
94. Paragraph 81 of the ECtHR decision qualifies the interference with the right to property as “réglementer l’usage des biens”. This conclusion becomes a possibility because the court does not write many facts in its decision that the Applicant clearly stated. If, on the other hand, the following facts had been written in the decision, it would not have been possible to make the same qualification, at least for media companies, and it would have been necessary to make a qualification of “deprivation of property”:


95. Paragraph 82 of the ECtHR decision skips, without any examination, the most important issue in terms of the Applicant’s complaints. The Applicant claimed that the interference with the right to property (appointing trustees) was devoid of legal basis and devoted all his complaints to this issue (see §§ 89-90 above). On the other hand, the ECtHR does not examine the most crucial complaint in any way: it only refers to Article 133 of the CCP and states that there was a legal basis for the interference, which it does, without stating the arguments of the Applicant on this issue and the facts on which it was based. In fact, the Applicant claimed that trustees were appointed and kept in their posts without satisfying the conditions set up in Article 133 of the CPP, without strong suspicion of crime, without relying on catalogue crimes, and without showing a legitimate purpose, and argued that Article 133 of the CPP was applied as an unforeseeable manner. He noted that the interference with the right to property was devoid of legal basis, since the trustee appointment decision was made in violation of Article 133 of the CCP, and therefore he claimed that this right was violated. In addition, the Applicant argued that seizing media companies by appointing trustees, closing de facto them on 1 March 2016 and confiscating their assets without compensation on 27 July 2016 by an Emergency Decree Law are clearly contrary to Article 30 of the Constitution, and therefore destroying of media companies lacks a legal basis. Despite this fact, the ECtHR has never written Article 30 of the Constitution in its decision, has never examined these allegations and whether there was a legal basis for the interference, based on arguments and facts.

96. If the ECtHR had had Article 133 of the CCP translated and had included it in its decision and had examined whether the conditions in this Article had been met in the present case and whether it had been in compliance with Article 30 of the Constitution, it would have been understood that the interference with the right to property was devoid of legal basis and a decision of inadmissibility would not have been given.
97. The ECtHR also lists three legitimate purposes in paragraph 82: “to prevent the commission of new crimes, to facilitate the administration of evidence and to guarantee the enforcement of a potential confiscation”. However, these purposes are not foreseen in Article 133 of the CCP. Neither the national courts nor the ECtHR can rely on purposes not stipulated in domestic law as legitimate purposes; otherwise, it makes the interference illegal (lack of legal basis). In Article 133 of the CPP, only the purpose of “revealing the material truth” is foreseen as legitimate aim. Since Article 133 of the CPP is not stated verbatim in the ECtHR decision, this important error is also hidden from the public. If it had been written and examined in the decision that the sole purpose foreseen in Article 133 is to “revealing the material truth”, it would have been seen that the reasoning in the Constitutional Court’s decision (preventing new crimes and guaranteeing a potential confiscation) was unlawful and therefore the interference was devoid of legal basis. For this reason, the ECtHR decision includes crucial errors too.
98. Paragraph 83 of the ECtHR decision notes that the Applicant’s arguments have been carefully examined by the criminal judgeship of peace and the Constitutional Court. This argument is untrue and, as explained above, the Constitutional Court in particular rejected the Applicant’s five separate human rights complaints without examining them in any way (see, §§ 77-79, above). Like the ECtHR, the Constitutional Court also relied on unlawful reasons (such as “financing of terrorism, preventing commission of new crimes, enabling a possible confiscation”) that were not foreseen in Article 133 of the CCP, and although these issues were also brought forward before the ECtHR, the ECtHR has made the following assessment in its decision. “… les arguments que le requérant a soulevés ont été soigneusement examinés par les juridictions nationales, dont la Cour constitutionnelle, qui ont apportés des réponses motivées”. Although the Applicant showed in 7 pages that the decision of the Constitutional Court was against the law and the Constitution (Annex 1, p. 11-17), the ECtHR has managed to write the reason in question without examining any of these arguments. Although the Applicant claimed that Article 30 of the Constitution was clearly violated in the present case, like the ECtHR, the Constitutional Court did not even refer to this article in its decision and dismissed many complaints without examining them. Despite all this, it is unfounded to write the reason that “the Constitutional Court carefully (soigneusement) examined the arguments of the Applicant”.
99. Paragraph 84 of the decision rejects the Applicant’s complaint that the criminal judgeships of peace are not independent and impartial, relying on Baş v. Turkey judgment (§§ 269-281). In fact, the application form refers to specific and concrete facts directly showing that the judge who took the trustee decision was not impartial; these facts were not examined in Baş v. Turkey judgment (§§ 269-281). Yet the ECtHR omits these facts in its decision, hides them and rejects them. Recep Tayyip Erdogan, who was the Prime Minister at the material time, was behind the seizure of the Applicant’s 18 companies. The Applicant was accused of aiding the Gülen organisation and therefore his companies were seized. The Gülen organisation was accused by members of the government of “betraying” the ruling party (AKP) after the corruption operations on 17-25 December 2013. The Ankara 5th Criminal Judge of Peace, Yunus Süer, who appointed trustees to 18 companies and made many subsequent decisions in the instant case, shared the following posts on his Twitter account:

100. The application form and Annex 1 also include the following concrete facts:
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101. None of these facts are addressed and concretely examined in the Baş v. Turkey decision (see Baş v. Turkey, §§ 269-281). If these facts, and especially the Tweets of Ankara 5th Criminal Peace Judge, Yunus Süer, who made the trustee appointment decision on 26 October 2015, had been mentioned and examined in the decision, it would have at least been ruled that the judge was not impartial, and it would have been difficult to make a decision of inadmissibility. The ECtHR has rejected the related complaint without mentioning the extremely important concrete facts in the decision that are decisive for the outcome of the complaint.
102. The Applicant did not put forward the complaint (in his application form) mentioned in paragraph 85 of the ECtHR decision. Therefore, the reason regarding this complaint is also irrelevant.
103. Paragraph 87 of the ECtHR decision makes evaluations about strong suspicion of crime, but the evaluations are about “sufficient suspicion” (preuve suffisante, soupçons suffisants) instead of “strong suspicion of crime”. Article 133 of the CPP stipulates that a trustee can be appointed only if there is “strong suspicion of crime” (de forts soupçons). The law provides that a trustee cannot be appointed with sufficient suspicion. Therefore, at the stage of investigating whether there is a legal basis for the interference, the ECtHR cannot conduct investigation for sufficient suspicion, because domestic law stipulates “existence of strong suspicion of guilt” (existence de forts soupçons quant à la commission de l’infraction reprochée). The ECtHR states in this paragraph that the criminal judgeship of peace did not engage in any arbitrary practice. However, the Ankara 5th Criminal Judgeship of Peace decided to appoint a trustee based on the crimes of “money laundering (Art 282 of the Turkish Penal Code - TPC) and aiding a terrorist organisation (Art 220 § 7 of the TPC)”, and Article 220 § 7 of the TPC is not among the catalogue crimes listed in Article 133 of the CPP. The catalogue crimes include crimes of “terrorist organisation and supplying weapons to the organisation” (Articles 314 and 315 of the TPC). In the decision of the Constitutional Court, it is written that a trustee was appointed for the crime of “preventing financing of terrorism” (see, § 16, above). Preventing financing of terrorism is stipulated in Law No. 6415 dated 7 February 2013, and this crime is not among the catalogue crimes listed in Article 133 of the CCP. Appointing a trustee based on crimes that are not in the law is purely arbitrary practice. Moreover, the accusations of aiding a terrorist organisation and money laundering were not included in the indictment brought later (in 2017), and although the Applicant submitted it (Annex 39), the ECtHR does not include the content of this indictment (see, § 16, above). Although these issues are explained as follows in Annex 1, they are not included in the ECtHR decision (Annex 1, para. 52):

104. To summarise, although the Applicant showed in Annex 1 that the
indictment and the MASAK Final Report on 4 May 2016 revealed that the crimes based on the trustee appointment decision were not committed, the ECtHR has ruled, without taking these facts (the indictment and the MASAK Final Report) into account, that there was “sufficient suspicion” and that there was no arbitrariness.

105. The application form does not cover the complaints mentioned in paragraphs 91 and 92 of the ECtHR decision; the Applicant lodged no such complaints (compare §§ 8-9 of the Application form and §§ 91-92 of the Decision of the ECtHR).
106. With regard to the decision to keep trustees, which has been continuing for 7 years, the ECtHR rules in paragraph 95 of the decision that this period of time is reasonable. The sole purpose of the appointment of trustees in Article 133 of the CPP is to “reveal the material truth”. To put it differently, the purpose is to investigate whether the crimes committed within the framework of the company’s activities continue to be committed; it is to obtain evidence. To date, government agents have not engaged in any activity such as obtaining criminal evidence in order to reveal the material truth in the companies: they only changed the publishing policies of the media outlets they seized and had these organisations shut down after 5 months. Investigation of criminal evidence within the framework of a company’s activities takes a maximum of 6 months. It could take a year or two at most. Moreover, a purpose such as search for evidence of crime has never been served until now. Considering 7 years as reasonable for a temporary measure is also contrary to the decisions of the ECtHR, because even a period of 3 years in a single degree trial may violate the right to be tried within a reasonable time (Article 6 of the ECHR). Moreover, the indictment was prepared in 2017 and it could be brought only on charges of “making donations to two universities, a foundation and an association, and transferring funds for investment purposes to the media outlets of which the Applicant is the owner”. No accusations were made apart from these. Because the temporary measure should have been terminated with the preparation of the indictment at the latest, it does not seem reasonable to consider the continuation of the temporary measure for 7 years.

C. Violation of Freedom of the Press (§§ 98-104)

107. The Applicant submitted the following complaints regarding freedom of the press:

108. The ECtHR has only examined the following complaints:

109. A comparison of the Applicant’s complaints and the ECtHR’s statements shows that many of the Applicant’s complaints regarding freedom of the press have not been examined in any way by the ECtHR:
“On 28.10.2015, the building of Bugün TV and Kanaltürk Television was forcibly entered with the help of police force. Kanaltürk TV’s live stream was forcibly stopped at 16:34 and the broadcast was interfered. The televisions did not broadcast for almost a day, and the dailies (Bugün and Millet) were not published for one day. Chief Editors, representatives of Ankara and foreign branches and more than 100 journalists were dismissed, and the dailies lost their circulation numbers by %90. … So, a censorship was applied. … So, media companies lost 90% of their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from being operated” in violation of Art. 30 of the Constitution. … These interferences, which are obviously prohibited by Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution, lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.”
110. If these facts and complaints had been written and examined in the ECtHR decision, it would have been almost impossible to make a decision of inadmissibility. However, the ECtHR has rejected the application without specifying in its decision the extremely important facts and complaints above regarding the freedom of the press, which is among the sine qua non conditions of a democratic society.
111. Paragraph 99 of the ECtHR judgment rejects one of the complaints made by the Applicant (termination of the editorial independence of television and newspapers after the trustee appointment) for the same reasons used by the Constitutional Court.
« 98. Le grief du requérant se compose de plusieurs branches. La première concerne la mesure de placement de ses sociétés de média sous administration des curateurs. Il affirme qu’après ce placement la ligne éditoriale aurait changée. »
112. The ECtHR rejects this complaint for the following reasons:
« 99. En ce qui concerne la première branche, la Cour note à l’instar de la Cour constitutionnelle que la mesure de placement sous administration ne visait pas spécifiquement des entreprises de média mais l’ensemble du groupe du requérant. Dès lors, elle ne soulève pas de question distincte de celles examinées sur le terrain de l’article 1 du Protocole no 1. »
113. As explained above, this reason is clearly in contradiction with Article 30 of the Turkish Constitution. Accordingly, this interference with the freedom of the press is completely devoid of any legal basis, because it violates obviously Article 30 of the Turkish Constitution to appoint trustees to media companies, to immediately dismiss more than 100 journalists and executives, to inflict a 90% loss by changing the publication policies of radio, television stations and newspapers, and to cause them to close completely on 1 March 2016. Therefore, compared to mining companies and other companies, media companies pose a different legal problem as they are protected by a constitutional provision and trustees were appointed to these companies in violation of the Constitutional provision (Dès lors, elle soulève de question distincte de celles examinées sur le terrain de l’article 1 du Protocole no. 1). Like in the Constitutional Court’s decision, this reason in the ECtHR is unfounded, especially for this reason, and violates the principle of the personality of criminal liability. Each company has a separate legal personality and even if it were assumed that the mining companies committed crimes, this crime should not concern the media companies. Since trustees were appointed to media companies without any suspicion of crime, trustees were appointed without fulfilling any of the legal conditions set up in Article 133 of the CCP. Freedom of the press was clearly violated due to the interference, which also lacked legal basis for this reason, but the ECtHR, like the Constitutional Court, has rejected the complaint, violating one of the most fundamental principles of criminal law, namely the principle of individual criminal responsibility (see for detailed information, §§ 63-64, above). In fact, all the Applicant’s companies were confiscated due to the dissenting publications of the media, a fact that is well known to the public. If the Applicant’s newspapers and televisions had published in favour of the government, their companies would never have been confiscated but would have been supported by the Government. Article 133 of the CPP entered into force in June 2005, and this article was never implemented until 2015: its first application was made to the Applicant’s companies.
114. In paragraph 100 of the ECtHR decision, the following complaint of the Applicant is rejected on the grounds that domestic remedies were not exhausted: « 98. … La seconde branche concerne la circonstance que ses médias n’auraient plus été diffusés sur les plateformes digitales et par le biais d’un satellite. »

115. It has been explained above that this reason is contrary to the material truth, and this complaint was openly put forward in paragraphs 165, 168 and 169 of the application form submitted to the Constitutional Court. In addition, a disciplinary investigation was initiated against the judge who ruled in favour in the lawsuit filed on this issue and he was exiled from Adana Province to Çorum Province (see, §§ 27-28 above).

116. The ECtHR does not include these facts in its decision, which are extremely important regarding the same complaint, and they conceal them from the public (Annex 1, § 8; Application form, § 8). As can be understood, an extremely serious material error is made in paragraph 100 of the ECtHR decision, and an important complaint of the Applicant has been rejected as contrary to the material facts.
117. In Articles 101-104 of the ECtHR decision, another complaint of the Applicant is rejected, this time in violation of the well-established case-law of the ECtHR.
« 98. … La troisième branche concerne la dissolution de ses entreprises de média par décret. À cet égard, il affirme que si la Cour constitutionnelle a déclaré son grief irrecevable pour non-épuisement des voies de recours internes en faisant référence à la saisine de la Commission d’examen des actes de l’état d’urgence, une communication du Premier Ministre le priverait de l’accès à la Commission (voir paragraphe 69 ci-dessus). »
118. The media outlets owned by the Applicant were also closed with the Emergency Decree law no. 668 dated 27 July 2016, 9 months after the trustee appointment, and their assets were transferred to the Treasury without any compensation. Therefore, the Applicant claimed that in addition to the violation of the right to property (worth 225 million dollars), the freedom of the press was also violated. The Constitutional Court rejected this complaint with an illogical claim that he did not apply to the State of Emergency Commission. In fact, the right of company shareholders to apply to the State of Emergency Commission was prohibited by the Government itself with the Communiqué dated 12 July 2017 (see § 69 of the Decision of the ECtHR). Since the Applicant’s legal right to apply was expressly prohibited by the Government, the Applicant did not have the right to apply directly to this Commission, so this complaint should not have been rejected on the grounds that no application was made to the Commission. For this reason, the Applicant claimed that his right of access to a court was also violated, but the Constitutional Court could not state the complaint in its decision as it could not find any arguments to reject it. As explained above, the Ministry of Justice, which objected to every complaint as “domestic remedies have not been exhausted” in every time, did not even claim that no application was made to the State of Emergency Commission in its opinions submitted to the Constitutional Court (see for, Additional Explanations, §§ 47, 48, 56, 68-72, above).

119. Only the legal representatives of the closed institutions at the time of closure could apply to the State of Emergency Commission. The legal representatives of the media outlets that were closed on 27 July 2016 were the “trustees” and they had the status of government agents. To date, none of the Applicant’s requests have been answered by the trustees, and the Applicant’s application to the State of Emergency Commission was expressly prohibited by law pursuant to Article 4 § 2 of the Prime Ministry Communiqué dated 12 July 2017.
120. Although all these issues are explained in the application form and Annex 1, submitted to the ECtHR, the Committee consisting of three judges (ECtHR) has rejected the complaint in question with the same reason used by the Constitutional Court: 

121. It is also clearly written in paragraph 69 of the ECtHR decision that the Applicant is not legally entitled to apply directly to the State of Emergency Commission: «… Les personnes non habilitées ne peuvent saisir la Commission au motif qu’ils étaient membres de l’institution ou de l’établissement dissout ou pour d’autres motifs.».
122. According to the established case-law of the ECtHR, individuals are obliged to exhaust only effective remedies in domestic law. For a domestic remedy to be effective, it must be available in theory and in practice to the Applicant (without mediation of a third party), he/she must be able to institute it directly, and it must be accessible in theory and in practice.
According to the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR, “applicants are only obliged to exhaust domestic remedies which are available in theory and in practice at the relevant time and which they can directly institute themselves – _that is to say, remedies that are accessible, capable of providing redress in respect of their complaints and offering reasonable prospects of success (Sejdovic v. Italy [GC], § 46; Paksas v. Lithuania [GC], § 75).”
123. In the present case, the Applicant’s right to apply to the State of Emergency Commission is prohibited legally (in theory) (Art. 4 § 2 of the Communiqué dated 12 July 2017). It is almost impossible to say that a legal remedy that is prohibited by law is effective in practice. If there is any doubt as to the practical effectiveness of a legally prohibited remedy, the burden of proof rests with the Government. For this reason, what the ECtHR had to do was to notify the Government of the application and decide on this issue after receiving their opinion. The Committee of 3 judges has rejected the complaint without doing this and ruled against the Grand Chamber decisions on the following grounds: “La Cour ignore si la Communication en cause (Communiqué of 12 July 2017) peut être interprétée comme interdisant aux personnes, qui comme le requérant étaient les propriétaires légaux des établissements dissouts, de saisir la Commission” (§ 101). If the Court didn’t know whether the Applicant was prohibited from applying to the State of Emergency Commission, what it should have done was to ask the Government and make a decision after obtaining their observations, not dismiss the Applicant’s complaint based on an allegation.
124. The reason why the State of Emergency Commission was not applied to is that this method was expressly prohibited by law for the Applicant. There is no decision showing that the State of Emergency Commission, which is obviously not “available” in theory, is “available” in practice. If any, the obligation to prove rests with the Government. Since this path is “prohibited” (interdisant), it is not possible to say that it is accessible to the Applicant.
125. Finally, the Committee (ECtHR) justifies the rejection decision by stating that the Applicant could have requested the trustees (curateurs) to apply to the State of Emergency Commission (§ 102). As with the reasons above, this reason is clearly contrary to the established case-law in the decisions of the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR. According to established case-law, individuals must exhaust the remedies available to them only “directly”: “which they can directly institute themselves” (Sejdovic v. Italy [GC], § 46; Paksas v. Lithuania [ GC], § 75). Just as a Committee of three judges does not have the authority to change the well-established case law of the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR, the reason that “an application should be made to the State of Emergency Commission through trustees” is also contrary to the well- established case-law. Thus, the last complaint of the Applicant, which has been examined, has been rejected in violation of the established case-law of the ECtHR.

Conclusion

126. As can be seen from the foregoing, the ECtHR’s Hamdi Akın İpek v. Turkey decision is written in utter contravention of ECtHR case law and practices from the beginning to the end. The facts are chosen and written in such a way as to justify a decision of inadmissibility, and the facts and arguments that could lead to a violation are carefully selected and not included in the decision. Almost none of the facts and arguments that would affect the outcome of the application are included in the decision. The majority of the facts and arguments put forward in the application form and Annex 1 are not specified in the decision. More than five complaints of the Applicant (rights violations) are not examined in any way, including his right to access to a court, and his right to a reasoned decision has been violated. Many violations that directly concern all the complaints are hidden without being mentioned in the decision and are hidden from public scrutiny. Since there is no other appeal against the inadmissibility decision of the Committee, the only control over these decisions is the supervision of the public reading the decision.
127. Instead of the main complaints of the Applicant, irrelevant and secondary issues are highlighted, the complaints that the Applicant did not specify are written and reasons were created for them, and the main legal issue (especially interference with the right to property and the freedom of the press without legal basis) is left out of the examination. Moreover, during the examination of the violations of freedom of the press and right to property, complaints and arguments that could not possibly be rejected are omitted and carefully excluded from the decision, in violation of Article 38 of the Convention. Since the same complaints were not examined by the Constitutional Court, a clear denial of justice has been caused regarding many complaints.
128. In conclusion, our evaluation is that the facts have been written for the sole purpose of making a decision of inadmissibility. Potentially damaging the reputation of the ECtHR, Hamdi Akın İpek v. Turkey case should be restored to the list of the Court pursuant to Article 37 of the ECHR and Article 43 § 5 of the Rules of Court.
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The 5% CPI decision to appoint trustees to 18 companies was based on the
allegations of money laundering and providing financial support for terrorism. In
accordance with the Law No. 5549, the most competent body regarding the
abovementioned accusations is the MASAK In view of the bill of indictment dated
9 June 2017, upon the demand of the Public Prosecutor's Office, MASAK
conducted an inspection on the financial activiies of all companies and prepared a
3000-page-report. This final report was submitted fo the prosecutor's office on 4.
May 2016 In this report, it is determined that allegations such as “fhere are
Suspicious activities in some companies” in the preliminary MASAK report were
false and unsubstantiated. Besides, all the claims in the Expert Report of 16
October 2015 were also examined and finally ascertained that “None of the
companies in question have not committed any illegal activity or fraudulent
transaction or money laundering.” Al the grounds and claims used by Ankara 5%
CPI to appoint a trustee such as “laundering of charity gold and money through
companies or cooking the books” or “suspicious money ransfers” were refuted by
the MASAK Final Report. Afier receiving the MASAK Final Report by the public
‘prosecutor in charge, it was supposed fo invalidate the appointment of trustee
decision. but it is stll in force.
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‘The findings in the MASAK Final Reports

The Expert Report which was the basis of the appointment of the frustees, was sent
1o MASAK by the procurer in charge for examination on 11 November 2105 The
MASAK Final Report dated 4 May 2016 (No. 71198378-663.05.(2015-19)-6)
reads as follows: “All the amounts deposited or transferred to Hamdi Akn Ipek’s
bank accounts, are legal money transactions from the companies he holds shares
in or has a parmership agreement. In view of the legal revenues, it has been
concluded that_there have been no suspicious or shady asset transfer or
transaction” (ANNEX=32).
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The 5% CPI decision to appoint trustees to 18 companies was based on the
allegations of money laundering and providing financial support for terrorism. In
accordance with the Law No. 5549, the most competent body regarding the
abovementioned accusations is the MASAK In view of the bill of indictment dated
9 June 2017, upon the demand of the Public Prosecutor's Office, MASAK
conducted an inspection on the financial activiies of all companies and prepared a
3000-page-report. This final report was submitted fo the prosecutor's office on 4.
May 2016 In this report, it is determined that allegations such as “fhere are
Suspicious activities in some companies” in the preliminary MASAK report were
false and unsubstantiated. Besides, all the claims in the Expert Report of 16
October 2015 were also examined and finally ascertained that “None of the
companies in question have not committed any illegal activity or fraudulent
transaction or money laundering.” Al the grounds and claims used by Ankara 5%
CPI to appoint a trustee such as “laundering of charity gold and money through
companies or cooking the books” or “suspicious money ransfers” were refuted by
the MASAK Final Report. Afier receiving the MASAK Final Report by the public
‘prosecutor in charge, it was supposed fo invalidate the appointment of trustee
decision. but it is stll in force.
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‘The findings in the MASAK Final Reports

The Expert Report which was the basis of the appointment of the frustees, was sent
1o MASAK by the procurer in charge for examination on 11 November 2105 The
MASAK Final Report dated 4 May 2016 (No. 71198378-663.05.(2015-19)-6)
reads as follows: “All the amounts deposited or transferred to Hamdi Akn Ipek’s
bank accounts, are legal money transactions from the companies he holds shares
in or has a parmership agreement. In view of the legal revenues, it has been
concluded that_there have been no suspicious or shady asset transfer or
transaction” (ANNEX=32).
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All the money transactions and capital increases of Koza-lpek Group have been
scrutinized since 2004, According o the MASAK Final Report dated 30 March
2016 (No. 71198378-663.05.015-19)-3). ..Since 2004, All the bank account
Iransactions have been audited and it has been confirmed that the amounts
deposited or transferred belong to either their personal or corporate lawful
earnings. Moreover, no suspicious asset transfer or money transactions have been
detected in the bank accounts of the abovementioned people and companies before
the capital increases. In the light of the above transactions, reserve contingencies
of the company were separated from the previous year’s profit. Throughout the
bank account auditing, no asset, income or cash transfer with a shady source has
been detected (ANNEX=33)

The allegation in the Expert Report that Koza Gold Enterprise remitied hidden
‘profits through transfer pricing was scrutinized in MASAK Final Report dated on
4 May 2016 too. It has been remarked that no evidence that backs up this allegation
or claim has been found and particularly the following point has been siressed:
“Regarding the issue at hand, we have called the expert Safak Erdem Comakir’s
telephone number 4 times; nonetheless, we couldn’t get any information or

feedback” (ANNEX 234).

Another allegation pertains to the point that “The smuggling of 7 billion 40 million
Turkish Lira and transferring these finds to FETO/PYD hrough busirfss deals
and activities”. The MASAK Final Report's evaluation of this allegation dated 4
Mav 2016 reads as follows: “These transactions, similar to the previous ones, are
‘short term deposit accounts, all funds assefs have been transferred back and
‘amount without a track las been detected (ANNEX ~35).

According to the MASAK Final Report dated 26 September 2016 (No. 71198378~
663.05.(2015-19)-11, "....no issues have been identified regarding the xpenditures
of (pek) University” (ANNEX=36). Upon demand from Ankara 24* Assize Court,
the MASAK confirmed the veracity (coherence ~ consistency) of all its reports on.
23 March 2018. To conclude, the MASAK stated that not a single suspicious
operation had been found in the trustee appointed companies, thereby confirming
that the allegations regarding money laundering and accounting fraud were
‘roundless and the trustee decision did not base on any justification. There is not
any allegation or accusation in the indictment prepared against the applicant, dated
9 Tune 2017, in respect of the activities in question.
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The donations made by the companies to which trustees were appoited (not the
donations made from the personal assets) belong fo the period before September
2015 and there had not|even a terror organisation named FETO/PDY at that date
‘yet (ANNEX =4, §§ 13-24). All of the donations by the companies were made, as
‘prescribed by the laws and articles of partnership. to the family foundation, Ipek
University, Turgut Ozal University, Kimse Yok Mu_dssociafion, Minis
‘Education and Prime Ministry. (ANNEX~43).
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All the money transactions and capital increases of Koza-lpek Group have been
scrutinized since 2004, According o the MASAK Final Report dated 30 March
2016 (No. 71198378-663.05.015-19)-3). ..Since 2004, All the bank account
Iransactions have been audited and it has been confirmed that the amounts
deposited or transferred belong to either their personal or corporate lawful
earnings. Moreover, no suspicious asset transfer or money transactions have been
detected in the bank accounts of the abovementioned people and companies before
the capital increases. In the light of the above transactions, reserve contingencies
of the company were separated from the previous year’s profit. Throughout the
bank account auditing, no asset, income or cash transfer with a shady source has
been detected (ANNEX=33)

The allegation in the Expert Report that Koza Gold Enterprise remitied hidden
‘profits through transfer pricing was scrutinized in MASAK Final Report dated on
4 May 2016 too. It has been remarked that no evidence that backs up this allegation
or claim has been found and particularly the following point has been siressed:
“Regarding the issue at hand, we have called the expert Safak Erdem Comakir’s
telephone number 4 times; nonetheless, we couldn’t get any information or

feedback” (ANNEX 234).

Another allegation pertains to the point that “The smuggling of 7 billion 40 million
Turkish Lira and transferring these finds to FETO/PYD hrough busirfss deals
and activities”. The MASAK Final Report's evaluation of this allegation dated 4
Mav 2016 reads as follows: “These transactions, similar to the previous ones, are
‘short term deposit accounts, all funds assefs have been transferred back and
‘amount without a track las been detected (ANNEX ~35).

According to the MASAK Final Report dated 26 September 2016 (No. 71198378~
663.05.(2015-19)-11, "....no issues have been identified regarding the xpenditures
of (pek) University” (ANNEX=36). Upon demand from Ankara 24* Assize Court,
the MASAK confirmed the veracity (coherence ~ consistency) of all its reports on.
23 March 2018. To conclude, the MASAK stated that not a single suspicious
operation had been found in the trustee appointed companies, thereby confirming
that the allegations regarding money laundering and accounting fraud were
‘roundless and the trustee decision did not base on any justification. There is not
any allegation or accusation in the indictment prepared against the applicant, dated
9 Tune 2017, in respect of the activities in question.
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The investigation that started with the report dated 4 August 2014 which was
prepared by a MASAK inspector and which mentioned “fhere are suspicious
transactions in the money transfers of some companies” resulted in two separate
indictments. The allegations of leading a terror organization, abusing frust, violation
of Tax Procedure Law No. 213 and forgery of private documents were made against
the applicant. As a base to the allegation of terrorist organization. the donafions to
the institutions and establishments that were shut down during the State of
Emergency period, that was declared 7 months afier the appointment of trusices,
and the investments into the media companies were mentioned as crimes (ANNEX

)

The donations made by the companies to which trustees were appoited (not the
donations made from the personal assets) belong fo the period before September
2015 and there had not even a ferror organisation named FETO/PDY at that date
‘yet (ANNEX =4, §§ 1324). All of the donations by the companies were made, as
‘prescribed by the laws and articles of partnership. to the family foundation, Ipek
University, Turgut Ozal University, Kimse Yok Mu_dssociafion, Minis

‘Education and Prime Ministry. (ANNEX~43).
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The investigation that started with the report dated 4 August 2014 which was
prepared by a MASAK inspector and which mentioned “fhere are suspicious
transactions in the money transfers of some companies” resulted in two separate
indictments. The allegations of leading a terror organization, abusing frust, violation
of Tax Procedure Law No. 213 and forgery of private documents were made against
the applicant. As a base to the allegation of terrorist organization. the donafions to
the institutions and establishments that were shut down during the State of
Emergency period, that was declared 7 months afier the appointment of trusices,
and the investments into the media companies were mentioned as crimes (ANNEX

)

The donations made by the companies to which trustees were appoited (not the
donations made from the personal assets) belong fo the period before September
2015 and there had not even a ferror organisation named FETO/PDY at that date
‘yet (ANNEX =4, §§ 1324). All of the donations by the companies were made, as
‘prescribed by the laws and articles of partnership. to the family foundation, Ipek
University, Turgut Ozal University, Kimse Yok Mu_dssociafion, Minis

‘Education and Prime Ministry. (ANNEX~43).
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In conclusion, none of the allegations (reasons) on which the decision of the
appointment of trustees was based were even taken info account by the prosecutor
and included in the indictments. Thus. it is accepted also by the prosecution that all
the allegations on which the decision of the appointment of trustees was based were
fabricated and unfounded. The donations made to the Ipek Family Foundation, Ipek
University. Turgut Ozal University and Kimse Yok Mu Association are the only
reason fo the continuation of the appoiniment of trustees for the moment. These
establishments were closed by Emergency Decree Laws on 23-25 July 2016, but
the said donations were performed before September 2015 In other words, they
were totally legal at the time when they were granted donations and they are under
the protection of Article 7 of the ECHR.
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In conclusion, none of the allegations (reasons) on which the decision of the
appointment of trustees was based were even taken info account by the prosecutor
and included in the indictments. Thus. it is accepted also by the prosecution that all
the allegations on which the decision of the appointment of trustees was based were
fabricated and unfounded. The donations made to the Ipek Family Foundation, Ipek
University. Turgut Ozal University and Kimse Yok Mu Association are the only
reason fo the continuation of the appoiniment of trustees for the moment. These
establishments were closed by Emergency Decree Laws on 23-25 July 2016, but
the said donations were performed before September 2015 In other words, they
were totally legal at the time when they were granted donations and they are under
the protection of Article 7 of the ECHR.
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The second allegation against the applicant in relation to the companies to which
trustees were appointed is the claim that he made the propaganda of a terrorist
organisation through the investments he made in Ipek Media Group. Materially,
Ipek Media Group is alleged not to have been selective in giving right fo speak to
the persons they host in their programs (by hosting those with critical views in the
programs. by criticizing the Government) and nof to have censored the news

(ANNEX - 45).

As will be seen when the indictment is examined, all the alleged actions are the
‘broadeasts within the scope of freedom of expression and press. There had not been
even a single investigation launched due fo the broadcasts until the date of the
appointment of frustees, and the allegation is bascless. The crime of making
‘propaganda of a terrorist organisation is not a crime listed in Article 133 § 4 of CCP
either.




image115.png




image116.png
The second allegation against the applicant in relation to the companies to which
trustees were appointed is the claim that he made the propaganda of a terrorist
organisation through the investments he made in Ipek Media Group. Materially,
Ipek Media Group is alleged not to have been selective in giving right fo speak to
the persons they host in their programs (by hosting those with critical views in the
programs. by criticizing the Government) and nof to have censored the news

(ANNEX - 45).

As will be seen when the indictment is examined, all the alleged actions are the
‘broadeasts within the scope of freedom of expression and press. There had not been
even a single investigation launched due fo the broadcasts until the date of the
appointment of frustees, and the allegation is bascless. The crime of making
‘propaganda of a terrorist organisation is not a crime listed in Article 133 § 4 of CCP
either.
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‘The applicant submitted a petition to the Constitutional Court on 2 February 2018
and claimed that there had been new human rights violations conceming the
institutions shut down by Emergency Decree Laws. He argued that presumption of
innocence. freedom of press. and right to property. right to access to a court because
the applicant was denied from apply to the State of Emergency Commission. and
all guarantees of Article 6 were violated (ANNEX =20) These complaints were
explicitly pointed out in the observations in reply of the applicant submitted 0a 16
2018 against the observations of the Ministry of Justice (ANNEX=30). The
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‘The applicant submitted a petition to the Constitutional Court on 2 February 2018
and claimed that there had been new human rights violations conceming the
institutions shut down by Emergency Decree Laws. He argued that presumption of
innocence. freedom of press. and right to property. right to access to a court because
the applicant was denied from apply to the State of Emergency Commission. and
all guarantees of Article 6 were violated (ANNEX =20) These complaints were
explicitly pointed out in the observations in reply of the applicant submitted 0a 16
2018 against the observations of the Ministry of Justice (ANNEX=30). The
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2.2) The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property
was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without
‘compensation and without a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the
Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the
Constitution.
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Gablssements . d'enseignements, - les  fondatons, . sssocistions,
entreprises, on dissimlée 4 Uinérieur de celles.ci prenaien plce une
organisaton illégale dont Tactvit viait principalement les affures
publiques.
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2.2) The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property
was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without
‘compensation and without a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the
Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the
Constitution.
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Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable
assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or
transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose is to seize the
assets without returning them, 2 de facto expropriation.
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Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable
assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or
transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose is to seize the
assets without returning them, 2 de facto expropriation.
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April 2018 against the observations of the Ministry of Justice (ANNEX=30) The
following points were underlined in the observations in reply: “Nome of fhe
allegations or suspicious act written in the CPJs decision or expert report, which
were the sole basis for the appointment of trustees, was taken info consideration in
the bill of indictment prepared afier the investigation. Even this naked fact proves
that the appointment of rustees to the companies have no legal or material basis.

As amatter of fact, THE ATTACHED MASAK Report (dated 4 May 2016) confirm
that the said allegations are untrue and unsubstantiated. ... (ANNEX =31, p. 6).
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April 2018 against the observations of the Ministry of Justice (ANNEX=30) The
following points were underlined in the observations in reply: “Nome of fhe
allegations or suspicious act written in the CPJs decision or expert report, which
were the sole basis for the appointment of trustees, was taken info consideration in
the bill of indictment prepared afier the investigation. Even this naked fact proves
that the appointment of rustees to the companies have no legal or material basis.

As amatter of fact, THE ATTACHED MASAK Report (dated 4 May 2016) confirm
that the said allegations are untrue and unsubstantiated. ... (ANNEX =31, p. 6).
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Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no.
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no.
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no.
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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b) Legitimate Purpose: The TCC explains that the interference with right to
‘property had a legitimate purpose as follows: it as been understood that the
‘appointment of rustees to the companies, where the applicant was a shareholder
and executive, was WWMLWM
and for avoiding a failure of a possible confiscation as they were acquired through

13

crime” (ANNEX=37§100). As per Article 133 CCP. the only purpose of a trustee
appointment is “fo reveal material trutl”. This Article does not stipulate, in any
way whatsoever. a purpose like “avoiding a failure of a possible confiscation

With this judgment. the TCC transgressed the conditions stipulated by Article 133
CCP and made an illegal decision. Not only the Asticle 133 CCP was interpreted
and applied by the CPJs arbitrarily, unpredictably and without the presence of the
conditions foreseen by the CCP (ANNEX 226 /§§/60:83). it was implemented by
the TCC unpredictably as well. Thercfore, Article 133 of the CCP cannot be
considered as “law” within the meaning of the ECHR. The interference with right

to property has not a legal basis,
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b) Legitimate Purpose: The TCC explains that the interference with right to
‘property had a legitimate purpose as follows: it as been understood that the
‘appointment of rustees to the companies, where the applicant was a shareholder
and executive, was WWMLWM
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10 a court were all violated. It 1s also stated that the decision breached also Article:
30 of the Constitution: “The press tools and printing house and additions which
were founded according to law, cannot be confiscated, sold or stopped to be
operating because they are the means of crime”. Finally. the mistakes in the
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2% Each media company that is subject of the application has its own mndependent
legal entity. As each company has an independent legal personality. the decision of
the TCC has violated the principle of personal crimimal liability of each company.
Even if the allegations are supposed o be true for a second. the allegations are

related only to the companies doing business in mining sector and have nothing to
do with the media companies. There is not a slightest allegation that these
companies finance terrorism or launder money. To appoiat a frustee i possible with
respect 1o the catalogue crimes listed in Article 133 § 4 of the CCP. but the
financing of terrorism is not among those crimes. The TCC has ignored this fact
‘and decided by disregarding the Articles 28, 30 and 38 § 7 of the Constitufion.




image147.png




image148.png
2% Each media company that is subject of the application has its own mndependent
legal entity. As each company has an independent legal personality. the decision of
the TCC has violated the principle of personal crimimal liability of each company.
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69. Larticle 4 § 2 de cette communication adoptée sur le fondement de
Tarticle 13 du décret-loi n° 685 et publié au Joumal officiel le 12 juillet
2017, prevoit que seules les personnes habilitées légalement 3 représenter
Tinstiution ou I'établissement 4 la date de sa dissolution peuvent saisir la
conmission au nom de cellesci. s précisent que « les personnes non
habilitées ne peuvent saisir la Commission au motif qu'ils éfzient membres
de Pinstitution ou de I"établissement dissout ou pour d"auires moifs ».
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‘The applicant submitted a petition to the Constitutional Court on 2 February 2018
and claimed that there had been new human rights violations conceming the
institutions shut down by Emergency Decree Laws. He argued that presumption of
innocence. freedom of press. and right to property. fight to aceess to a court because
the applicant was denied from apply to the State of Emergency Commission. and
all guarantees of Asticle 6 were violated (ANNEX - 29) These complaints were
explicitly pointed out in the observations in reply of the applicant submited oa 16
April 2018 against the observations of the Ministry of Justice (ANNEX=30). The
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‘The applicant submitted a petition to the Constitutional Court on 2 February 2018
and claimed that there had been new human rights violations conceming the
institutions shut down by Emergency Decree Laws. He argued that presumption of
innocence. freedom of press. and right to property. fight to aceess to a court because
the applicant was denied from apply to the State of Emergency Commission. and
all guarantees of Asticle 6 were violated (ANNEX - 29) These complaints were
explicitly pointed out in the observations in reply of the applicant submited oa 16
April 2018 against the observations of the Ministry of Justice (ANNEX=30). The
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VL Suglarin ve cezalarm yasallg ilkesi
193. Mivekkil ve hissedan oldugu sirketler hekkinda verilen karar Anayasa ve AIHS
anlaminda bir sug atfina iliskindir. Bir baska ifadeyle, miivekldl Hamdi Akin [PEK sug isledigi

iddiasiyla biitin sirketlerine ve medya kuruluslarina kayyum atanmak suretiyle el konularek

Sayfa46 /51 \
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It is understood from the news received during the investigation that the
‘government's plans for Koza-Ipek group dated far back in the past. The applicant
‘made public that one of the executive power members said that “he should fransfer
the hotel to me, so we can make things easier for him" on 30 October 2015

(ANNEX -12). In the president’s son-in-law and current Miniser of Economy
Berat Albayrak's emails published in media, it was revealed that he had done
research about the economic structure of Koza Ipek Group in 2013. Even after the
trustee appointment decision. the prosecutor who is in charge of the investigation
‘had sent regular reports to Berat Afbayrak and Hasan Dogan who is the President’s
exccutive assistant through the appointed trustees. (66 ANNEX212).
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‘The applicant applied to the Turkish Constitutional Court (hereafter: TCC) on 19
‘November 2015. He asserted in this application that, “right to freedom of press and
expression, right to a fair trial (absence of the characteristics of natural judge,
independence and impartiality of CPJs, right of adversarial proceedings, principle
of equality of arms, access to a court, right to a reasoned decision and presumption
of innocence), principle of milla poena sine lege, right fo privacy and right to
property were violated” (ANNEX =26). In the meantime. before the dispute has
‘ot been concluded yet, while the judicial process was still going on. movables
‘belong to media outlets were started to be sold. Some politicians seized the
applicant’s plane and employed it for their private use while his luxury cars were
sold under their value. The Angel’s Peninsula Hotel which has almost 100-million-
dollar market value was transferred to someone who is close to the government,
even before the main proceedings is concluded.
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anlaminda bir sug atfina iliskindir. Bir baska ifadeyle, miivekldl Hamdi Akin [PEK sug isledigi

iddiasiyla biitin sirketlerine ve medya kuruluslarina kayyum atanmak suretiyle el konularek

Sayfa46 /51 \
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‘The applicant applied to the Turkish Constitutional Court (hereafter: TCC) on 19
‘November 2015. He asserted in this application that, “right to freedom of press and
expression, right to a fair trial (absence of the characteristics of natural judge,
independence and impartiality of CPJs, right of adversarial proceedings, principle
of equality of arms, access to a court, right to a reasoned decision and presumption
of innocence), principle of milla poena sine lege, right fo privacy and right to
property were violated” (ANNEX =26). In the meantime. before the dispute has
‘ot been concluded yet, while the judicial process was still going on. movables
‘belong to media outlets were started to be sold. Some politicians seized the
applicant’s plane and employed it for their private use while his luxury cars were
sold under their value. The Angel’s Peninsula Hotel which has almost 100-million-
dollar market value was transferred to someone who is close to the government,
even before the main proceedings is concluded.
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da ihlal etmigtir. Diger taraflan, 668 sayih KHK ile bagvuruya konu basin kuruluglar
yargs Karar: olmadan, terdr Orgitl Oyelisi (aidiyet) olarak gosterilmis ve bu nedenle
kapathp, mal varliklanna el konulmustur. Kahier sckilde kapatlarak varhgina el
Konuldugu igin. soz konusu kuruluslara ve sirketlere AHS"nin 6. maddesi anlaminda *
ceza” verilmistir. Bu ceza, sadece AIHS'nin 6 §§ 1, 2 ve 3 maddesinin tim gereklerine
uygun bir adil yargilama sonucu verilebilir. Ancak kapatma ve mal varhgina el koyma
Karari, higbir yarg: karar olmadan verilmis olup, bu isleme kargs ig hukukta basvurulacak
highir basvuru yolu dabulunmamektadir. Boylece basvuruya konu basin kuruluslari,
yiritme orgaminin gikardiga bir KHK ile suglanip, mahkim edilerek idam cezas: tirtinden
bir ceza ile cezalandinimislardir. Bu durum ATHS'nin 6. maddesindeki tim giivenceleri
ve dzellikle de masumiyet karinesini ihlal etmistir.
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4- Ankara Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office published a press release on 27.10.2015 and
used the following expressions with many unrealistic claims; “they laundered the
Himmet money collected by showing them as if they were earned from gold production
through front companies and they transferred this money to the foundations belonged
to them, and IT WAS DETECTED THAT there are documents and information which
prove that all suspects provided financial source to FETO in a unity”. The media outlets,
foundation and university were announced as criminals without a judicial decision. For
‘this reason, the presumption of innocence was violated. The violation of article 7 of the
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4- Ankara Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office published a press release on 27.10.2015 and
used the following expressions with many unrealistic claims; “they laundered the
Himmet money collected by showing them as if they were earned from gold production
through front companies and they transferred this money to the foundations belonged
to them, and IT WAS DETECTED THAT there are documents and information which
prove that all suspects provided financial source to FETO in a unity”. The media outlets,
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2.2) The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property
was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without
compensation and without a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the
Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the
Constitution.

b) Interference with the trustee decision: The trustee decision constitutes an
interference with the right to property. For this interference, the statements “money is
laundered by companies by showing Himmet money (donations) as if it was earned
from gold production and this money was transferred to FETO/PDY” and “there were.
accounting cheats” were used as a basis. However, MASAK Final Report dated 4.5.2016
obviously asserted that these claims were unsubstantiated and fabricated. In the
second indictment against the applicant dated 9.6.2017, these claims and money.
laundering accusations were not included. Thus, the fact that the basis of the trustee
decision was untrue, was confirmed by the prosecutor’s office. According to Article 133
of CCP, in order to appoint a trustee, there must be a strong criminal suspicion that the
alleged crime continues in the scope of the activities of the company. As it could be
understood, the trustee was appointed without having any concrete evidence proving
that there is strong criminal suspicion. This was also accepted by 6th CPJ. Thus the
interference with the right to property lacks a legal basis.

Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
Subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable
assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or
transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose s to seize the
assets without returning them, a de facto expropriation.
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2.2) The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property
was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without
compensation and without a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the
Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the
Constitution.

b) Interference with the trustee decision: The trustee decision constitutes an
interference with the right to property. For this interference, the statements “money is
laundered by companies by showing Himmet money (donations) as if it was earned
from gold production and this money was transferred to FETO/PDY” and “there were.
accounting cheats” were used as a basis. However, MASAK Final Report dated 4.5.2016
obviously asserted that these claims were unsubstantiated and fabricated. In the
second indictment against the applicant dated 9.6.2017, these claims and money.
laundering accusations were not included. Thus, the fact that the basis of the trustee
decision was untrue, was confirmed by the prosecutor’s office. According to Article 133
of CCP, in order to appoint a trustee, there must be a strong criminal suspicion that the
alleged crime continues in the scope of the activities of the company. As it could be
understood, the trustee was appointed without having any concrete evidence proving
that there is strong criminal suspicion. This was also accepted by 6th CPJ. Thus the
interference with the right to property lacks a legal basis.

Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
Subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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It is understood from the news received during the investigation that the
‘government's plans for Koza-Ipek group dated far back in the past. The applicant
‘made public that one of the executive power members said that “he should fransfer
the hotel to me, so we can make things easier for him" on 30 October 2015

(ANNEX -12). In the president’s son-in-law and current Miniser of Economy
Berat Albayrak's emails published in media, it was revealed that he had done
research about the economic structure of Koza Ipek Group in 2013. Even after the
trustee appointment decision. the prosecutor who is in charge of the investigation
‘had sent regular reports to Berat Afbayrak and Hasan Dogan who is the President’s
exccutive assistant through the appointed trustees. (66 ANNEX212).
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Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable
assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or
transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose s to seize the
assets without returning them, a de facto expropriation.
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Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
Subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable
assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or
transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose s to seize the
assets without returning them, a de facto expropriation.
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) Putting an end to the legal entity of media outlets, foundation and university, their
closure and confiscation of their assets by Emergency decree laws without any trials
constitutes a (capital) “punishment” in the sense of Article 6 and violates all the
guarantees of this Article.

d) The applicant, as a shareholder, does not have the right ot apply to the State of
Emergency Commission and later to the courts, the right to access to a court was
violated.

&) The right to a reasoned decision was violated because 6th CP) and the TCC rendered
their decisions without examining many arguments of the applicant which were clearly
asserted in the objection, in the application form and in the additional information
dated 2.2.2018, and which affect djrectly the result of the proceedings (lean-Louis
Magnin v. France).
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Moreover, the Constitutional Court tried to justify the interference by using the legal
activities (donations to legal foundation and universities) which have never been
Subjects of any accusations at the moment of the trustee decision. The mentioned
donations were all legal activities when they were accomplished. The Constitutional
Court explained the purpose of the trustee appointment as; enabling a possible
confiscation and preventing the financial support to a terrorist organization. There is no
such purpose included in Article 133 of CCP. The only purpose mentioned there is “to
reveal the material truth”. Financing terrorism is not even included in the catalog
crimes, but the Constitutional Court and CPJs interpreted and applied the provisions of
the CCP and the Criminal Code in an unforeseeable manner.
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Finally, before the verdict on merits, a hotel, a university, media outlets, movable
assets, luxury vehicles and a plane which belong to the applicant were sold or
transferred to third parties. This situation shows that the real purpose s to seize the
assets without returning them, a de facto expropriation.
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) Putting an end to the legal entity of media outlets, foundation and university, their
closure and confiscation of their assets by Emergency decree laws without any trials
constitutes a (capital) “punishment” in the sense of Article 6 and violates all the
guarantees of this Article.

d) The applicant, as a shareholder, does not have the right ot apply to the State of
Emergency Commission and later to the courts, the right to access to a court was
violated.

&) The right to a reasoned decision was violated because 6th CP) and the TCC rendered
their decisions without examining many arguments of the applicant which were clearly
asserted in the objection, in the application form and in the additional information
dated 2.2.2018, and which affect djrectly the result of the proceedings (lean-Louis
Magnin v. France).




image175.png




image176.png
ECHR (Art 7 of the ECHR).

5. Continuation of trustee is based on the legal activities (donations to two legal
universities, a legal foundation and a legal association) for more than 3 years. The
institutions which were made donations, were announced to have relationship with a
terror organization by Decree Laws published after 15 July 2016 but they were totally
legal at the time of donations (before September 2015). The legislation in force at the
time of their commissions had not prohibited the said donations to these institutions.
‘The fact of continuation of trustee appointment based on these legal activities when
‘they were accomplished violate the principle of no punishment without law.
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ECHR (Art 7 of the ECHR).

5. Continuation of trustee is based on the legal activities (donations to two legal
universities, a legal foundation and a legal association) for more than 3 years. The
institutions which were made donations, were announced to have relationship with a
terror organization by Decree Laws published after 15 July 2016 but they were totally
legal at the time of donations (before September 2015). The legislation in force at the
time of their commissions had not prohibited the said donations to these institutions.
‘The fact of continuation of trustee appointment based on these legal activities when
‘they were accomplished violate the principle of no punishment without law.
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‘their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing
down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from
being operated” in violation of Art. 30 of the Constitution. The radios, televisions and
dailies were shut down with Emergency Decree Law No. 668 without a court decision
and all their assets were confiscated by the government without payment. These
interferences, which are obviously prohibited by Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution,
lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.
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‘their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing
down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from
being operated” in violation of Art. 30 of the Constitution. The radios, televisions and
dailies were shut down with Emergency Decree Law No. 668 without a court decision
and all their assets were confiscated by the government without payment. These
interferences, which are obviously prohibited by Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution,
lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.
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their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing
down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from
being operated” in violation of Art. 30 of the Constitution. The radios, televisions and
dailies were shut down with Emergency Decree Law No. 668 without a court decision
and all their assets were confiscated by the government without payment. These
interferences, which are obviously prohibited by Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution,
lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.

2.2) The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property
was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without
compensation and withakit a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the
Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the
Constitution.
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b) Interference with the trustee decision: The trustee decision constitutes an
interference with the right to property. For this interference, the statements “money is
laundered by companies by showing Himmet money (donations) as if it was earned
from gold production and this money was transferred to FETO/PDY” and “there were.
accounting cheats” were used as a basis. However, MASAK Final Report dated 4.5.2016
obviously asserted that these claims were unsubstantiated and fabricated. In the
second indictment against the applicant dated 9.6.2017, these claims and money.
laundering accusations were not included. Thus, the fact that the basis of the trustee
decision was untrue, was confirmed by the prosecutor’s office. According to Article 133
of CCP, in order to appoint a trustee, there must be a strong criminal suspicion that the
alleged crime continues in the scope of the activities of the company. As it could be
understood, the trustee was appointed without having any concrete evidence proving
that there is strong criminal suspicion. This was also accepted by 6th CPJ. Thus the
interference with the right to property lacks a legal basis.
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their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing
down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from
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and all their assets were confiscated by the government without payment. These
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lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.

2.2) The Institutions shut down after State of Emergency Decrees: The right to property
was violated because their assets were confiscated by the government without
compensation and withakit a judicial decision and because they were shut down by the
Emergency Decree Laws Nos. 667 and 668, disregarding the Articles 28, 30, 35 of the
Constitution.
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b) Interference with the trustee decision: The trustee decision constitutes an
interference with the right to property. For this interference, the statements “money is
laundered by companies by showing Himmet money (donations) as if it was earned
from gold production and this money was transferred to FETO/PDY” and “there were.
accounting cheats” were used as a basis. However, MASAK Final Report dated 4.5.2016
obviously asserted that these claims were unsubstantiated and fabricated. In the
second indictment against the applicant dated 9.6.2017, these claims and money.
laundering accusations were not included. Thus, the fact that the basis of the trustee
decision was untrue, was confirmed by the prosecutor’s office. According to Article 133
of CCP, in order to appoint a trustee, there must be a strong criminal suspicion that the
alleged crime continues in the scope of the activities of the company. As it could be
understood, the trustee was appointed without having any concrete evidence proving
that there is strong criminal suspicion. This was also accepted by 6th CPJ. Thus the
interference with the right to property lacks a legal basis.
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Another objection was lodged against the trustee appointment decision on 24
‘November 2015 with Ankara 5% CPJ (ANNEX=21) vet the demand was rejected.
Al the demands during this period were referred to Ankara 5% CPJ although there
were eight CPJs in Ankara Courthouse (ANNEX223). Because of this practice.
‘not oaly the other CPJs were stopped from making 2 decision about the case file
‘but also it was made sure that all the demands and appeals were ruled by a single
judge. Yunus Ster, the judge at Ankara % CPJ at the time of the incident. had o
this Twitter account (@yuaussuer) written under his picture that “Treasons will not
end unless heads that have committed treason against the state are cut off for the
world to learn a lesson and the lands are flooded with their blood.” Pro-
‘government people have been blaming the Guleh movement for treason especially
1n tecent years. On the main page of hus Twitter account are the words * 172 are still
at the il of the archers. e haven't left it and we won'r” (ANNEX=23) Judge
Ster considers himself as “a warrior”.
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Another objection was lodged against the trustee appointment decision on 24
‘November 2015 with Ankara 5% CPJ (ANNEX=21) vet the demand was rejected.
Al the demands during this period were referred to Ankara 5% CPJ although there
were eight CPJs in Ankara Courthouse (ANNEX223). Because of this practice.
‘not oaly the other CPJs were stopped from making 2 decision about the case file
‘but also it was made sure that all the demands and appeals were ruled by a single
judge. Yunus Ster, the judge at Ankara % CPJ at the time of the incident. had o
this Twitter account (@yuaussuer) written under his picture that “Treasons will not
end unless heads that have committed treason against the state are cut off for the
world to learn a lesson and the lands are flooded with their blood.” Pro-
‘government people have been blaming the Guleh movement for treason especially
1n tecent years. On the main page of hus Twitter account are the words * 172 are still
at the il of the archers. e haven't left it and we won'r” (ANNEX=23) Judge
Ster considers himself as “a warrior”.
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Another objection was lodged against the trustee appointment decision on 24
‘November 2015 with Ankara 5% CPJ (ANNEX=21) vet the demand was rejected.
Al the demands during this period were referred to Ankara 5% CPJ although there
were eight CPJs in Ankara Courthouse (ANNEX223). Because of this practice.
‘not oaly the other CPJs were stopped from making 2 decision about the case file
‘but also it was made sure that all the demands and appeals were ruled by a single
judge. Yunus Ster, the judge at Ankara % CPJ at the time of the incident. had o
this Twitter account (@yuaussuer) written under his picture that “Treasons will not
end unless heads that have committed treason against the state are cut off for the
world to learn a lesson and the lands are flooded with their blood.” Pro-
‘government people have been blaming the Guleh movement for treason especially
1n tecent years. On the main page of hus Twitter account are the words * 172 are still
at the il of the archers. e haven't left it and we won'r” (ANNEX=23) Judge
Ster considers himself as “a warrior”.
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2 An investigation was started about a judge who decided that removal of TV channels from digital
pltforms i lega was assigned from Mersin t orum (ANNEXSS/§77); and the decision he made was

‘ot implemented.
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On 16 July 2014, judges Hilya Turas. Seyhan Aksar, Hasan Cavas. Bahadr Coslu. Yavuz Kokten.
‘Orhan Yalmancs, Deniz Gil, Faruk Kirmaci were the first appointees to different criminal peace judgeships
0 Ankara. Within just one year. seven of eight Criminal peace judges in Ankara were dismissed. Firstly.
‘Yavuz Kokten and Sileyman Kiksald were removed ffom office because of thei decisions fo elease some
‘police officers nculpated by the ruling party. Orhan Yalmanci was dismissed because of his refusal to amest
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2 An investigation was started about a judge who decided that removal of TV channels from digital
pltforms i lega was assigned from Mersin t orum (ANNEXSS/§77); and the decision he made was

‘ot implemented.




image227.png




image17.png




image228.png
On 16 July 2014, judges Hilya Turas. Seyhan Aksar, Hasan Cavas. Bahadr Coslu. Yavuz Kokten.
‘Orhan Yalmancs, Deniz Gil, Faruk Kirmaci were the first appointees to different criminal peace judgeships
0 Ankara. Within just one year. seven of eight Criminal peace judges in Ankara were dismissed. Firstly.
‘Yavuz Kokten and Sileyman Kiksald were removed ffom office because of thei decisions fo elease some
‘police officers nculpated by the ruling party. Orhan Yalmanci was dismissed because of his refusal to amest
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police officers on 1 March 2015. Hasan Cavag, who dismissed the motions conceming Orhan Yalmanci's
decision and Seyhan Aksar, who had released the officers earlier. were dismissed on 9 March 2013. Hiilya
Tiras. who released 25 police officers who had been under arrest for 110 days was relieved of her duty two
weeks after her decision. Yasar Sezikli and Ramazan Kanmaz were dismissed for the same reasons on 23

July 2015. Osman Dogan. who did not arrest 18 officers who were detained within the scope of the illegal

Wiretapping investigation. was also relieved of his duty. Similar practices have been observed in other
provinces, especially in Istanbul and Izmir.
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The investigation that started with the report dated 4 August 2014 which was
prepared by a MASAK inspector and which mentioned “fhere are suspicious
iransactions in the money transfers of some companies” resulted in two separate
indictments. The allegations of leading a error organization, abusing frust violation
of Tax Procedure Law No. 213 and forgery of private documents were made against
the applicant. As a base to the allegation of terrorist organization. the donafions o
the institutions and establishments that were shut down during the State of
Emergency period. that was declared 7 months afier the appointment of trustees,

and the investments into the media companies were mentioned as crimes (ANNEX
ca)
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The investigation that started with the report dated 4 August 2014 which was
prepared by a MASAK inspector and which mentioned “fhere are suspicious
iransactions in the money transfers of some companies” resulted in two separate
indictments. The allegations of leading a error organization, abusing frust violation
of Tax Procedure Law No. 213 and forgery of private documents were made against
the applicant. As a base to the allegation of terrorist organization. the donafions o
the institutions and establishments that were shut down during the State of
Emergency period. that was declared 7 months afier the appointment of trustees,

and the investments into the media companies were mentioned as crimes (ANNEX
ca)




image222.png




image223.png
The 5% CPJ decision to appoint trustees to 18 companies was based on the
allegations of money laundering and providing financial support for terrorism. In
accordance with the Law No. 5549, the most competent body regarding the
abovementioned accusations i the MASAK. In view of the bill of indictment dated
9 June 2017, upon the demand of the Public Prosecutor's Office. MASAK
conducted an inspection on the financial activies of all companies and prepared a
3000-page-report. This final report was submifed to the prosecutor’s office on 4.
May 2016. In this seport, if is determined that allegations such as “fhere are
suspicious activities in some companies” in the preliminary MASAK report were
Talse and vnsubstantiated. Besides, all the claims in the Expert Report of 16
October 2015 were also examined and finally ascertained that “Nome of the
companies in question have not committed any illegal aciivity or fraudulent
iransaction or money laundering.” Al the grounds and claims used by Ankara 5%
CPJ to appoint 2 trustee such as “laundering of charity gold and money through
companies or cooking the books” or “suspicious money fransfers” were refuted by
the MASAK Final Report. After receiving the MASAK Final Report by the public
prosecutor in charge, if was supposed fo invalidate the appointment of fruste
decision, but it is still in force.
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The 5% CPJ decision to appoint trustees to 18 companies was based on the
allegations of money laundering and providing financial support for terrorism. In
accordance with the Law No. 5549, the most competent body regarding the
abovementioned accusations i the MASAK. In view of the bill of indictment dated
9 June 2017, upon the demand of the Public Prosecutor's Office. MASAK
conducted an inspection on the financial activies of all companies and prepared a
3000-page-report. This final report was submifed to the prosecutor’s office on 4.
May 2016. In this seport, if is determined that allegations such as “fhere are
suspicious activities in some companies” in the preliminary MASAK report were
Talse and vnsubstantiated. Besides, all the claims in the Expert Report of 16
October 2015 were also examined and finally ascertained that “Nome of the
companies in question have not committed any illegal aciivity or fraudulent
iransaction or money laundering.” Al the grounds and claims used by Ankara 5%
CPJ to appoint 2 trustee such as “laundering of charity gold and money through
companies or cooking the books” or “suspicious money fransfers” were refuted by
the MASAK Final Report. After receiving the MASAK Final Report by the public
prosecutor in charge, if was supposed fo invalidate the appointment of fruste
decision, but it is still in force.
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21. Le 26 octobre 2015, le 5° juge de paix d’Ankara décida de placer les

Sociétés sous adminisfation de curatenrs pour les mofifs suivants

— Dl existit d forts soupsons quant & 1a commission d'infractions et quant
au fait que les sociétés en cause visaient plus & soutenir une organisation
tertoriste qu'a exercer une activité commerciale. Sur ce point,le ribunal
it référence aux rapports du MASAK et du panel d'experts.

~ Les infractions mentiomnées dans les rapports en question conceraient
‘notamment le blanchiment de revems illégaux et le soutien & une
organisation amée, lesquelles relevaient du_catalogue d'infractions
‘prévu & lartile 133 du code de procédure pénale (« le CPP »)

- Le placement sous administration d'un curateur étai indispensable pour
‘permetre & I'instruction de recueilli les preuves et contmibuer 4 la
‘manifestation de la vérite.
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1.0n8.10.2015, Bugiin TV, Kanaltark TV and Kanaltirk Radio were arbitrarily removed
from alldigital broadcasting platforms without any court decision, as a resulf of the
pressure of the government. A trustee was appointed to media organisations without
any concrete evidence by a judgeship which was not independent and impartial. This
decision was implemented before it was published and notified. On 28.10.2015, the.
building of Buglin TV and Kanaltirk Television was forcibly entered with the help of
police force. Kanaltiirk TV's live stream was forcibly stopped at 16:34 and the broadcast
was interfered. The televisions did not broadcast for almost a day, and the dailies
(Bugiin and Millet) were not published for one day. Chief Editors, representatives of
Ankara and foreign branches and more than 100 journalists were dismissed, and the
dalies lost their circulation numbers by %90. The editorial independency of media
outlets was ended changing their editorial policies by 180 degrees. So, a censorship was
applied. On 17.11.2015, the satellite broadcast of the radios and the televisions which
were conducted through the satellte Turksat 4A were ended without a court decision
and ratings of the televisions were almost zeroed. So, media companies lost 90% of
their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing
down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from
being operated” in violation of Art. 30 of the Constitution. The radios, televisions and
dalies were shut down with Emergency Decree Law No. 668 without a court decision
and all their assets were confiscated by the government without payment. These
interferences, which are obviously prohibited by Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution,
lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.





image239.png




image240.png
1.0n8.10.2015, Bugiin TV, Kanaltark TV and Kanaltirk Radio were arbitrarily removed
from alldigital broadcasting platforms without any court decision, as a resulf of the
pressure of the government. A trustee was appointed to media organisations without
any concrete evidence by a judgeship which was not independent and impartial. This
decision was implemented before it was published and notified. On 28.10.2015, the.
building of Buglin TV and Kanaltirk Television was forcibly entered with the help of
police force. Kanaltiirk TV's live stream was forcibly stopped at 16:34 and the broadcast
was interfered. The televisions did not broadcast for almost a day, and the dailies
(Bugiin and Millet) were not published for one day. Chief Editors, representatives of
Ankara and foreign branches and more than 100 journalists were dismissed, and the
dalies lost their circulation numbers by %90. The editorial independency of media
outlets was ended changing their editorial policies by 180 degrees. So, a censorship was
applied. On 17.11.2015, the satellite broadcast of the radios and the televisions which
were conducted through the satellte Turksat 4A were ended without a court decision
and ratings of the televisions were almost zeroed. So, media companies lost 90% of
their values in a month. Trustee board ceased media activities on 01.03.2016, closing
down dailies and televisions completely; thus, media outlets were “prevented from
being operated” in violation of Art. 30 of the Constitution. The radios, televisions and
dalies were shut down with Emergency Decree Law No. 668 without a court decision
and all their assets were confiscated by the government without payment. These
interferences, which are obviously prohibited by Articles 28 and 30 of the Constitution,
lack of any legal basis and thus violate the freedom of expression.
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C. Sur le grief tiré de la liberté d"expression

98. Le grief du requérant se compose de plusieurs branches. La premiére
conceme la mesure de placement de ses sociétés de média sous
‘administration des curateurs. 11 affimme quaprés ce placement la ligne
éditoriale aurait changée. La seconde branche concene Ia circonstance que
ses médias n°auraient phus été diffusés sur les plateformes digitales et par le
biais d'un satellite. La troisiéme branche conceme la dissolution de ses
entreprises de média par décret. A cet égard, il affirme que i la Cour
constitutionnelle a déclaré son grief irrecevable pour non-épuisement des
‘voies de recours infernes en faisant référence 4 la saisine de la Commission
dexamen des actes de I'état d'urgence, une communication du Premier
Ministre le priverait de I'accés a la Commission (voir paragraphe 69
ci-dessus).
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C. Sur le grief tiré de la liberté d"expression

98. Le grief du requérant se compose de plusieurs branches. La premiére
conceme la mesure de placement de ses sociétés de média sous
‘administration des curateurs. 11 affimme quaprés ce placement la ligne
éditoriale aurait changée. La seconde branche concene Ia circonstance que
ses médias n°auraient phus été diffusés sur les plateformes digitales et par le
biais d'un satellite. La troisiéme branche conceme la dissolution de ses
entreprises de média par décret. A cet égard, il affirme que i la Cour
constitutionnelle a déclaré son grief irrecevable pour non-épuisement des
‘voies de recours infernes en faisant référence 4 la saisine de la Commission
dexamen des actes de I'état d'urgence, une communication du Premier
Ministre le priverait de I'accés a la Commission (voir paragraphe 69
ci-dessus).
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100. En ce qui conceme la seconde branche, la Cour observe que le
requérant ne semble avoir entrepris aucune démarche & ce sujet ni soulever
ce grief devant Ia Cour constitutionnelle. Cette partie| du grief se heurte donc.
1a tégle d'épuisement des voies de recours intemes
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100. En ce qui conceme la seconde branche, la Cour observe que le
requérant ne semble avoir entrepris aucune démarche & ce sujet ni soulever
ce grief devant Ia Cour constitutionnelle. Cette partie| du grief se heurte donc.
1a tégle d'épuisement des voies de recours intemes
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101. Quant 4 Ia troisiéme branche, la Cour reléve qu'elle a été rejetée
pour non-épuisement des voies de recours. Elle constate qu'en vertu de
Tarticle4C du décretloi 1° 685, la Commission d'examen des actes
relevant de I'état d"urgence a compétence pour examiner ce moyen. Il est
vrai que la commmunication du Premier Ministre relative aux travaux de la
‘Commission semble réserver le droit de saisine aux représentants légaux et
exclure les autres personnes, tels les membres des établissements dissouts,
qui pourraient  avoir un intérét. La Cour ignore si la communication en
cause peut étre interprétée comme interdisant aux personnes qui comme le
requérant étaient les propriétaires légaux des établissements dissouts de
saisir la Commission. La Cour constitutionnelle ne semble pas I'avoir
interprétée en ce sens. Linterprétation exacte de ce texte n'aurait pu étre
‘donnée que par la Commission elle-méme et les juridictions administratives
chargés de statuer sur les recours dirigés contre les décisions de la
Commission. Or, cette deniére n'a pas été saisie.

102. Au demeurant, méme 4 supposer que seuls les curateurs aient
dispose du droit de saisine, le requérant pouvait leur demander de le faire —
les intéressés devant agir dans I'intérét des établissements dont ils sont
curateurs — et en cas de refus saisir les tribunaux compétents sur le
fondement de Tarticle 133 § 3 du CPP (voir paragraphe 59 ci-dessus)

103. En d'autres termes, cette branche du grief se heurte elle aussi 4 la
1égle de I'épuisement des voies de recours infemes.
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— Compte tenu de la taille du groupe, de I'étendue, de la nature, de
Tintensité et de la complexité des infracions prétendument commises, la
‘nomination de curateurs chargés du confrdle des actes de la direction
‘plutt que de curateurs charges de I'administration des Sociétés n'aurait
pas été adaptée aux buts de la mesure qui visait également & empécher la
commission de nouvelles infractions.
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101. Quant 4 Ia troisiéme branche, la Cour reléve qu'elle a été rejetée
pour non-épuisement des voies de recours. Elle constate qu'en vertu de
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curateurs — et en cas de refus saisir les tribunaux compétents sur le
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21. Le 26 octobre 2015, le 5° juge de paix d’Ankara décida de placer les

Sociétés sous adminisfation de curatenrs pour les mofifs suivants

— Dl existit d forts soupsons quant & 1a commission d'infractions et quant
au fait que les sociétés en cause visaient plus & soutenir une organisation
tertoriste qu'a exercer une activité commerciale. Sur ce point,le ribunal
it référence aux rapports du MASAK et du panel d'experts.

~ Les infractions mentiomnées dans les rapports en question conceraient
‘notamment le blanchiment de revems illégaux et le soutien & une
organisation amée, lesquelles relevaient du_catalogue d'infractions
‘prévu & lartile 133 du code de procédure pénale (« le CPP »)

- Le placement sous administration d'un curateur étai indispensable pour
‘permetre & I'instruction de recueilli les preuves et contmibuer 4 la
‘manifestation de la vérite.




image23.png




image24.png
— Compte tenu de la taille du groupe, de I'étendue, de la nature, de
Tintensité et de la complexité des infracions prétendument commises, la
‘nomination de curateurs chargés du confrdle des actes de la direction
‘plutt que de curateurs charges de I'administration des Sociétés n'aurait
pas été adaptée aux buts de la mesure qui visait également & empécher la
commission de nouvelles infractions.
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and expert report. he did not form a reasoned decision. and thus. the right to a
seasoned decision was also violated. The right fo adversarial proccedings and the
‘principle of equality of arms were also violated because the expert report, which
‘was the most important clement for the trustee appointment decision. was not given
to the applicant even if he had asked for it. So, the decision was made without his
defence taken and him being noified. It was also mentioned that CPJs are not
independent or impartial; the presumption of innocence was violated because of the
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and expert report. he did not form a reasoned decision. and thus. the right to a
seasoned decision was also violated. The right fo adversarial proccedings and the
‘principle of equality of arms were also violated because the expert report, which
‘was the most important clement for the trustee appointment decision. was not given
to the applicant even if he had asked for it. So, the decision was made without his
defence taken and him being noified. It was also mentioned that CPJs are not
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On 2 October POIS. the applicant lodged an objection against the trustee
appointment decision. In his petition of pleading. to summarize. (i) mistakes and
wnrealistic allegations in the expert report which was used as a base fo the decision,
(i) breaches of law in the report and in the decision” were indicated and the
annulment of the decision was requested. In the petition. it is stated that all
companies were inspected by fax audits and MASAK. SPK. SGK: all reports by
these insitutions are completed except MASAK's: and it was found out that there
‘were no illegalities. It was also stated that the claim of the MASAK that many money
laundering activities were detected was also unsealistic. Material cvidence was
‘produced that the experts were biased, and one had criminal record. The method
‘named as “smurfing” was included in the expert report and the decision by the
experts and the judgeship without being aware of its meaning * It was also stated
that the trustee appointment decision violates the law, especially Article 133 of the
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On 2 October POIS. the applicant lodged an objection against the trustee
appointment decision. In his petition of pleading. to summarize. (i) mistakes and
wnrealistic allegations in the expert report which was used as a base fo the decision,
(i) breaches of law in the report and in the decision” were indicated and the
annulment of the decision was requested. In the petition. it is stated that all
companies were inspected by fax audits and MASAK. SPK. SGK: all reports by
these insitutions are completed except MASAK's: and it was found out that there
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that the trustee appointment decision violates the law, especially Article 133 of the




image33.png




image34.png
CCP and also was in contradiction with the legal conditions provided for in Article
133 of the CCP. It was also explained that the expert report and the findings in the
decision were about the “complefed activities", even if it is supposed for a moment
that they were true. “there is no finding concerning a contimuing crime” and there
was no conerete evidence that shows the existence of a strong suspicion. Besides,
it is stated that which crime was conducted by which company activities must be
indicated separately and explicitly. however, the other companies who have no
relationship with the alleged activifies were also subjected to trustee appointment
decision and this practice infringes Article 133 of the CCP. According to Article
133 of the CCP,

) the alleged crime must be continued fo be commitied in the scope of the
activiies of the company:

B) there must be cvidence showing the sirong suspicion that the crime is
continued fo be committed within the acfivities of the company;

©)  trustee appointment must be necessary fo find out the material truth.
However, it was ot stated in the decision “which concrefe activities constituted
which crime and based on which reasons it constituted a strong criminal
suspicion.” It was explained step by step that 5% CPJ based its decision on the expert
report, however, the applicant was not informed (on the expert report) or asked
about his opinions and defence before the decision: the allegations are just
suppositions and there is no concrete evidence showing the existence of sirong
suspicion: thus, the principle of legality was violated.
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CCP and also was in contradiction with the legal conditions provided for in Article
133 of the CCP. It was also explained that the expert report and the findings in the
decision were about the “complefed activities", even if it is supposed for a moment
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suspicion.” It was explained step by step that 5% CPJ based its decision on the expert
report, however, the applicant was not informed (on the expert report) or asked
about his opinions and defence before the decision: the allegations are just
suppositions and there is no concrete evidence showing the existence of sirong
suspicion: thus, the principle of legality was violated.
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69 of the CCP (ANNEXZ8) and the plea for the expert seport (ANNEXZ15) have
ot been decided yet.

Even though it was forescen in Article 133 § 1 of the CCP and the decision of
Ankara 5* CPJ. the trustee decision was implemented with police force before it
was published in the Official Trade Registry Gazette (OTRG). However,
“Registration and announcement of any APPOINTMENT decision in joint-stock
companies are required for this decision to be valid." On 28 November 2015,
despite the obvious provision of the constitution, media building was invaded by
the police in carly morning hours (6:30). The building that housed BUGUN TV and
KANALTURK Television was forcibly entered thanks to police force. Its gate was
‘breached using hydraulic scissors from the fire department and employees became
targets of tear gas (ANNEX=16) Notification was made afier these events at 12:30.
KANALTURK TV's live stream was forcibly stopped at 16:34 and the broadcast
was interfered. The television stations did not broadcast for almost a day, and the
dailies were not published for one day. The decision of 5 CPJ was announced on.
OTRG dated 3 and 4 November 2015 (ANNEX~17).
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Tt was also stated in the plea (appeal against the decision) petition that the
appointment of a managerial trustee® was not proportional: it violated many rights
‘protected by the ECHR. it impacted the civil rights of the applicant and it violated
the right to a fair trial as well. It was also asserted that the provisions of Turkish
Penal Code (TPC) and CCP were interpreted and applied unforeseeably: the judge
did not examine the evidence thoroughly but decided reviewing the police report
and expert report, he did not form a reasoned decision., and thus, the right fo a
reasoned decision was also violated. The right to adversarial proceedings and the
‘principle of equality of arms were also violated because the expert report, which
‘was the most important element for the trustee appointment decision. was not given
to the applicant even if he had asked for it. So, the decision was made without his
defence taken and him being notified. It was also mentioned that CPJs are not
independent or impartial: the presumption of innocence was violated because of the
press release of Ankara chief public prosccutor's office dated 27 October 2015
(ANNEX =44). igh to respect for privae life, right fo property and right to access
o a court were all violated. It is also stated that the decision breached also Article
30 of the Constitution: “The press tools and printing house and additions which
were founded according 1o law, cannot be confiscated, sold or stopped to be
operating because they are the means of crime”. Finally. the mistakes in the
decision and the coined allegations in the expert report which was used as a base fo
the decision were indicated one by one separately and the decision was requested
to be removed (ANNEX=13). On 21 November 2015 another petition of plea was
submitted on behalf of the companics (ANNEX=14). The plea dated 2 November
2015 concerning the adequacy and personality of an expert complying with Article
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Tt was also stated in the plea (appeal against the decision) petition that the
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o a court were all violated. It is also stated that the decision breached also Article
30 of the Constitution: “The press tools and printing house and additions which
were founded according 1o law, cannot be confiscated, sold or stopped to be
operating because they are the means of crime”. Finally. the mistakes in the
decision and the coined allegations in the expert report which was used as a base fo
the decision were indicated one by one separately and the decision was requested
to be removed (ANNEX=13). On 21 November 2015 another petition of plea was
submitted on behalf of the companics (ANNEX=14). The plea dated 2 November
2015 concerning the adequacy and personality of an expert complying with Article




image39.png




image40.png
The first operation of the trustees appointed to the media outlets was dismissing
‘more than 100 press employees in which there were journalists, news presenters,
domestic and foreign represenatives, general cditorial managers. Ending the
editorial independence of these outlets, the editorial policies of the media outlets
were changed by 180 degrees, and they were fumed info an instrument of
‘government propaganda. Thus, the media outlets lost 90% of their daily ciculation
and rating records (readers, audience, and advertisers) and they were damaged. The
dailies (BUGUN and MILLET) which started to publish pro-government news right
afier the trustee was appointed lost their daily circulation number from 163.000 to
14,000. And the TV stations lost their audience substantially. The publishing
activities could not be continued in this way and the expenses could not be met, so,
trustee board ended media activities on 1 March 2016, by finally closing down
dailies and televisions completely (ANNEX ~18) The closure decision. cuting the
live stream, stopping the publishing and broadcasting for a whole day and changing
the editorial policy 180 degrees have violated the provision of the Constitution that
“_press tools and the media outlets and their additions cannot be stopped from

‘being operated....” (Ast 30 of the Const). Changing the editorial policy of a media
organisation by 180 degrees is censorship itself (Art 28 Const) and it is also a

violation of the principle that media outlets cannot be stopped from operating.
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168. Yénetimlerine kayyum atanmasina karar verilen medya kuruluslanmin yaym
platformlanndan hukuksuz sekilde gikanlmast ve tekel niteliginde olan kamu kurumunun yayin
iletiminden dislanmast da_dikkate alindiginda, yukanda saytlan hak ihlallerinin katlandia

m

Sayfa40/51

ortaya ikmaktadir. Dolayssiyla somut olayda ifade, medya ve basin ozgirligh haklanna
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165. Mesru amaci olmayan sz konusu midahale aym zamanda demokratik bir toplumda
gerekli ve zorunlu bir midahale de degildir. Mvekiile ait sirketlerin biinyesinde bulunan
gazetelere, televizyonlara, radyolara ve intemet sitelerine el konulmasi, bunlarin yaylarnin
karartilmasi, igeriklerinin defistirilmesi, galisanlarinn hukuka aykin olarak isten gikanimas,
gazetelerin tirajlanmin diigiisiine sebebiyet verilmesi, televizyon kanallanmin izlenme

oranlarnin dismesine sebebiyet verilmesi ve sair hukuka aykirtliklar bakimindan hichir acil
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169. Ankara 5. Sulh Ceza Hakimliginin kayyum atama karari medya kuruluslan bakimindan
28/10/2015 tarihinde polis marifetiyle uygulanmistr. Binyesinde Bigtin TV, Kanaltirk TV,
Bugin gazetesi, Millet Gazetesi vb. gazeteler bulunan ve internet yayimi da yapilan medya
Kuruluglariin binasia kapilar kirilmak suretiyle ve gazetecilerin tizerine biber gaz) sikilarak
girilmistir. Devam eden stiregte sirket galisanlan ile binaya giren kisiler arasinda ciddi
tarigmalar yasanmus, ardindan canli yaymn kameralanmin fisi gekilmis, daha sonra da
televizyonlarn yaymnlan kesilmistir. llerleyen ginlerde ise birgok gazetecinin sten ikanldigs
basinda yer almistr. Ayrica yeni yonetimin istegi dogrultusunda ve fakat galigan gazetecilerin
ve mivekkilin ifode Ozgirliklerine midahale nitelifinde gazeteler gikarilmis ve yaymlar

yapilmaya balanmistir. Medya kuruluslanna atanen kayyumlar tarafindan, yetkileri olmadigy

halde ve agikga sug islenerek baz: atamalar yapilmistir. Soz konusu kisiler tamamen mivekkilin

bu zamana kadar yaptiklan yayinlann tersine yayn yapmaya ve bu anlamda mivekkilin

milkiinde kend istek ve arzularini gergeklestimeye baslamiglardir.

170. Bitin bu sireglerden de gorilecegi izere, medya kuruluslanna kayyum atanmak
surctiyle el konulmast somut olayda, Anayasamn 26., 27., 28., 29. ve 30. maddeleri ile givence
altina alinan ifade, medya ve basin dzglrligtnti ihlal ctmistir
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As the result of the pressure of the government, without any court decision.
BUGUN TV. KANALTURK TV and KANALTURK Radio were arbitrarily
removed from all digital broadeasting platforms in Turkey On 8 October 2015
(ANNEX-10)




image57.png




image58.png
?  An investigation was started about a judge who decided that removal of TV channels from digital

pltforms s illegal was assigned from Mersin o Gorvn (ANNEX =8, §7): and the decsion he made was
ot implemented.
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Besides, cach company has its own separate “legal personality”. As Prof. Dr. Caner
Yenidunya stated. "... it is impossible o assign a frustee o all companies whose
shareholder or a parmer is a suspect. It s compulsory o show that alleged crime(s)
‘have been commijtted within the activities of each separate company with concrete
evidences one by one.”. In order to appoint a trustee fo each company (each legal
entity). it is compulsory to demonstrate the evidences showing that the alleged
crimes are being continued to be committed by each company separately. With
regard to this. no evidence and justification was presented in the decision. There is
only the abstract allegation saying that the voluntary donations (Flimmer) was
laundered by showing as if they were obiained from gold production and transferred.
to alleged FETO/PDY. This allegation is about the fwo mining companies and the
rest 16 companies has nothing related to this. For instance, how the alleged crimes
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were continued to be conducted by media companies was not presented in the
decision. The prosecutor’s claim is also completely bascless for media companies
and the terrorist organisation propaganda is not stated in the catalog crimes provided

for in Asticle 133 § 4 of CCP. There was no lawsuit filed against any broadeast or
‘publication.
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32. Le juge nota qu'il y avait certes des entreprises de média au sem du
‘groupe qui avait été placé sous administration de curateurs. Mais il souligna
que la mesure visait le groupe dans son ensemble ef non spécifiquement ces
entreprises, lesquelles poursuivaient d ailleurs leurs activités.
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14. On 17.11.2015, TURKSAT A.5., ended the satellite broadcasts which was conducted through Turksat 4A of Bugiin TV,
Kanaltiirk TV and Kanaltirk Radio without a judicial decision.
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The donations made by the companies to which trustees were appoited (not the
donations made from the personal assets) belong fo the period before September
2015 and there had not|even a terror organisation named FETO/PDY at that date
‘yet (ANNEX =4, §§ 13-24). All of the donations by the companies were made, as
‘prescribed by the laws and articles of partnership. to the family foundation, Ipek
University, Turgut Ozal University, Kimse Yok Mu_dssociafion, Minis
‘Education and Prime Ministry. (ANNEX~43).
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14. On 17.11.2015, TURKSAT A.5., ended the satellite broadcasts which was conducted through Turksat 4A of Bugiin TV,
Kanaltiirk TV and Kanaltirk Radio without a judicial decision.
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TURKSAT A.$. which has state monopoly over satellite broadeasting, terminated
services of BUGUN TV. KANALTURK TV and KANALTURK Radyo on the
Tairksat 4A satellite without any court order (sée ANNEX=10). The ratings of the
said media outlets virtually plummeted after the termination. Their market value
was 200-250 million dollars right before the appointment of frustees, ye as of 8
December 2015 they lost their value by 90%. The only reason for a depreciation of
this magnitude in less than a month is that the broadcasting policies were changed
in the opposite direction, the termination of satellite and digital broadcasting of the
TV and radio stations and the fact that they were furned into pro-government
‘broadeasting outles.
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ANNEX 32- (TURKISH) Relevant Pages of the MASAK Report No 71198378-663.05.(2015-19)-6 dated 04.05.2016
ANNEX 33- (TURKISH) Relevant Pages of the MASAK Report No 71198378-663.05.(2015-19)-3 dated 30.03.2016
ANNEX 34- (TURKISH) Relevant Pages of the MASAK Report No 71198378-663.05.(2015-19)-6 dated 04.05.2016
ANNEX 35- (TURKISH) Relevant Pages of the MASAK Report No 71198378-663.05.(2015-19}-4 dated 04.05.2016

ANNEX 36- (TURKISH) Relevant Pages of the MASAK Report No 71198378-663.05.(2015-19}-11 dated 26.09.2016
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